
 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

Thursday, May 16, 2024 at 6:30 PM 
Council Chambers, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah 

AGENDA 

Public notice is hereby given of a Hyrum City Council Meeting to be held in the Council Chambers, 
60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah at 6:30 PM, May 16, 2024. The proposed agenda is as follows: 

1. ROLL CALL 

2. CALL TO ORDER 

3. WELCOME 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

5. INVOCATION 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

7. AGENDA ADOPTION 

8. PUBLIC COMMENT 

9. SCHEDULED DELEGATIONS 

A. Mason Parker, UAMPS - To report on UAMPS projects with Hyrum City. 

B. Gordon Bullen - To request approval of a Home Occupation Business License at 
247 East Main Street to sell magic merchandise. 

C. Chad Spencer, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints  - To request site plan 
approval for an expansion of a church house and parking lot at 95 North 675 West. 

D. Matt Nielson, Sunset Fields Subdivision - To request final plat approval for Sunset 
Fields Subdivision a 17 single family lot subdivision located at 705 East 1100 South 
approximately 7.85 acres. 

10. INTRODUCTION AND APPROVAL OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES 

A. Resolution 24-17 - A resolution amending the Personnel Policies and Procedure 
Manual for Hyrum City Corporation to amend Section XII. Employment 
Classifications, Section XVI. Retirement Systems, and Section XVIII. Leave of 
Absences for Part Time Benefited Employees, and Part time Non Benefited 
Employees.  

B. Resolution 24-18 - A resolution declaring a baseball field groomer as surplus and 
ordering the sale thereof. 

C. Resolution 24-19 - A resolution amending Section III Employee Hiring of the 
Hyrum City Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual to comply with Utah State 
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Code Section 9-7-218 requiring background check policy for library employees and 
volunteers. 

D. Resolution 24-20 - A resolution approving the Hyrum City Library Fee Schedule. 

E. Ordinance 24-05 - An ordinance amending Section 15.08.095 Construction 
Deposits - Lot Identification of the Hyrum City Municipal Code to require 
construction sites to have a garbage dumpster permit and setting conditions for 
the placement of garbage dumpster on the City right-of-way.  

11. OTHER BUSINESS 

A. Consideration and approval of utility billing write offs. 

B. Consideration and approval of the annual State of Utah Fraud Risk Assessment. 

C. Tentative adoption of the 2024-2025 Operating Budgets and set date for a public 
hearing. 

D. Budget report. 

E. Mayor and City Council reports. 

F. Closed Session - To discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation. 

12. ADJOURNMENT 

 

                                                                    __________________________________ 

                                                                    Stephanie Fricke 
                                                                    City Recorder 

 

Council Members may participate in the meeting via telephonic communication. If a Council 
Member does participate via telephonic communication, the Council Member will be on 
speakerphone. The speakerphone will be amplified so that the other Council Members and all 
other persons present in the Council Chambers will be able to hear all discussions. In compliance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including 
auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify Hyrum City at 435-
245-6033 at least three working days before the meeting. 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING - The undersigned, duly appointed and acting City Recorder of  Hyrum 
City, Utah, does hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice was emailed to The Herald 
Journal, Logan, Utah, posted on the Utah Public Notice Website and Hyrum City’s Website, 
provided to each member of the governing body, and posted at the City Offices, 60 West Main, 
Hyrum, Utah, this 14th day of May, 2024.  Stephanie Fricke, MMC, City Recorder. 
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THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 

SITE PLAN 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

MAY 16, 2024 

 

Summary:  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints is seeking site plan 
approval to enlarge their meeting house and expand the parking lot 
located at 95 North 675 West.   

ZONING: R-2 Residential 

UTILITIES:   

Power:  Existing 
Culinary: Existing 
Sewer: Existing 
Irrigation: N/A 

 

PARKING & ROADS:  Existing  

NOTES:   

Site will fill in the existing stormwater retention pond and provide a new 
underground retention facility. 

Site will increase the existing parking area. 

Existing building addition will be approximately 2,600 square feet. 

Parking lot expansion will be approximately 8,600 square feet. 

Discussion included the underground retention storage and the filling in of the 
existing pond, added parking, rooms included in the addition, and the immediacy 
of construction. 
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Hyrum UT West Stake Suite Addition
Hyrum UT West Stake

Vicinity Map
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ENV: 2024-049.00

C301
ELECTRICAL SITE DEMOLITION PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

ELECTRICAL SITE
DEMOLITION PLAN

KEYED NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1. DISCONNECT, REMOVE AND STORE EXISTING
PARKING LOT POLE LIGHT FOR REUSE. REMOVE
EXISTING CONCRETE POLE BASE COMPLETELY.
PROTECT FROM DAMAGE DURING ALL PHASES OF
CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE TO THE LIGHT
FIXTURE SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE OWNER.

2. DISCONNECT, REMOVE AND RETURN EXISTING
PARKING LOT POLE LIGHT TO THE OWNER.
REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE POLE BASE
COMPLETELY.  ANY DAMAGE TO THE LIGHT
FIXTURE SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE OWNER.

3. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS
AS NECESSARY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.
REMOVE CONDUCTORS BACK TO THE NEXT POLE
LIGHT THAT IS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. REUSE
EXISTING CONDUIT AT THE EXISTING POLE BASE
THAT IS TO REMAIN FOR NEW CONNECTIONS TO
RELOCATED POLE LIGHTS.  SEE SHEET C302.

4. IT IS ASSUMED THE HOME RUN FOR PARKING LOT
POLE LIGHTS IS IN THIS GENERAL LOCATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE, AND REROUTE
HOME RUN CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS.

5. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR
THE LIGHT POLE IS IN THIS GENERAL LOCATION.
REMOVE EXISTING CONDUCTORS BACK TO THE
POLE LIGHT THAT IS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.
ABANDON EXISTING CONDUIT IN PLACE.

6. CONTRACTOR TO TEMPORARILY REWIRE THE
EXISTING POLE LIGHTS SO THEY ARE
OPERATIONAL DURING THE CONSTRUCTION.

7. IT IS ASSUMED THE HOME RUN FOR STORAGE
BUILDING BRANCH CIRCUIT IS IN THIS GENERAL
LOCATION. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND
CONDUCTORS AS NECESSARY TO BE OUT OF THE
CONSTRUCTION AREA.  IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER IS LOCATED IN THE
STORAGE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR TO
TEMPORARILY REWIRE THE STORAGE BUILDING
SO IT REMAINS OPERATIONAL DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION.

8. IT IS ASSUMED THE EXISTING HYRUM CITY POWER
SECONDARY FEEDER IS IN THIS GENERAL
LOCATION. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE DURING ALL
PHASES OF THE CONSTRUCTION.

9. IT IS ASSUMED THE EXISTING CENTURYLINK LINE
IS IN THIS GENERAL LOCATION. PROTECT FROM
DAMAGE DURING ALL PHASES OF THE
CONSTRUCTION.

1. ALL CONDUITS, BOXES, ETC. THAT ARE LOCATED
IN THE AFFECTED CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL
BE RELOCATED OR REROUTED AS NECESSARY
WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT.

2. THIS AND ANY OTHER DEMOLITION DRAWINGS
ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE ALL-INCLUSIVE, NOR
TO DEFINE THE SCOPE OF ALL DEMOLITION WORK
REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. DEMOLITION
DRAWINGS ARE SHOWN ONLY TO AID THE
CONTRACTOR IN PREPARING THE BID AND
PERFORMING THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
EXAMINE ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND VISIT
THE SITE DURING BIDDING TO DETERMINE THE
TOTAL EXTENT AND SCOPE OF THE DEMOLITION
PORTION OF THIS WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DEMOLITION WORK
REQUIRED TO CARRY OUT THE WORK AS SHOWN
IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

#
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3/4" C
2 #10
1 #10 GND.
THHN, CU. EXISTING PANEL 'M'

EXISTING PANEL 'C'
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C-31
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7

F WP

3/4" C
2 #10
1 #10 GND.
THWN-2, CU.

D-10

NEW PANEL 'D'
(ABOVE)

2 3

SCALE:
TYPICAL POLE BASE DETAIL

NONE1

NOTE:
DESIGN SHOWN FOR CONCRETE POLE BASES IS FOR INFORMATIONAL
PURPOSES ONLY TO CONVEY THE NECESSARY REQUIREMENTS.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A POLE BASE
DESIGN AND ASSOCIATED STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS AND SUBMIT THEM
TO THE ENGINEER AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL FOR REVIEW.  THE POLE
BASE DESIGN SHALL BE STAMPED AND SIGNED BY A STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF UTAH. THE POLE BASE DESIGN
SHALL BE BASED UPON THE ACTUAL POLE, FIXTURE, SOIL CONDITIONS,
WIND SPEED FOR THE AREA INSTALLED, ETC.

(3) TIES IN TOP 5" OF PIER

#4 TIES AT 6" O.C.

(8) #5 VERTICAL BARS

FINISHED GRADE

AA

BASE PLATE AND ANCHOR BOLTS
BY LIGHT POLE MANUFACTURER

GROUND LUG WITH #8 AWG SOLID
CU TO REBAR IN FOOTING

2'-0"

SECTION A-A

GROUND LUG

POLE
HEIGHT

FTG
DEPTH

FTG
DEPTH

V ult =
115 MPH

V ult =
150 MPH

8'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0"
12'-0" 4'-0" 5'-0"
20'-0" 5'-0" 6'-0"
30'-0" 6'-0" 7'-0"
40'-0" 6'-0" 8'-0"

DESIGN CRITERIA:
IBC
SS  = 2.0, SOIL SITE CLASS D LATERAL
SOIL BRG = 100 PSF/FT
ASSUMED 4.0 FT²  AT TOP POLE

CONCRETE:
F'c =4000 PSI
TYPE I/II CEMENT

GROUT ENTIRE AREA UNDER
PLATE PROVIDE A MINIMUM
ONE WEAP HOLE PER  SIDE

DOUBLE NUT LEVELING SYSTEM

PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT
SEE DRAWINGS FOR SIZE

ANCHOR BOLT

GRC ELBOW (TYP.)

HAND RUB FINISHED

3/4" CHAMFER

PROVIDE IN-LINE WATERPROOF
FUSE HOLDER WITH BREAKAWAY

RECEPTACLE AND FUSE

CAP SPARE
CONDUIT AT EACH

DEAD END POLE

20'

6"

DEPTH

24" MIN.

EXISTING POLE BASE
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ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

ELECTRICAL SITE
PLAN

KEYED NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1. REINSTALL EXITING PARKING LOT POLE LIGHT THAT
WAS REMOVED AS PART OF THE DEMOLITION.

2. INTERCEPT THE EXISTING 3/4" POLE LIGHT CONDUIT
AND EXTEND TO NEW LIGHT POLE LOCATION.

3. PROVIDE NEW BRANCH CIRCUIT FROM PREVIOUS
POLE LIGHT TO POLE LIGHT. CONDUCTORS TO BE
CONTINUOUS FROM POLE LIGHT TO POLE LIGHT, DO
NOT SPLICE CONDUCTORS. CONTRACTOR TO MATCH
THE EXISTING INSTALLED CONDUCTORS. CONFIRM
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. RECONNECT PARKING LOT POLE LIGHTS TO THE
EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT AND CONTROLS THAT
WERE IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE DEMOLITION. ALL
PARKING LOT LIGHTS TO FUNCTION THE SAME AS
PRIOR TO THE DEMOLITION.

5. INTERCEPT EXISTING 3/4" CONDUIT FEEDING THE
STORAGE BUILDING AND RECONNECT TO THE
EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT. EXTEND NEW
CONDUCTORS FROM THE STORAGE BUILDING
DISCONNECT TO PANEL C, DO NOT SPLICE
CONDUCTORS. STORAGE BUILDING TO FUNCTION
THE SAME AS PRIOR TO THE DEMOLITION.

6. RESTORE ANY CONDUITS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS
THAT WERE REMOVED OR DAMAGED DURING THE
DEMOLITION OR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

7. SEWER EJECTOR PUMP. PROVIDE POWER
CONNECTION AND ALL REQUIRED CONDUIT
ROUGH-IN. COORDINATE ALL CONNECTION
REQUIREMENTS WITH THE PUMP SUPPLIER /
INSTALLER PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-IN.

1. ALL NEW CONDUITS THAT ARE 1" AND LARGER
THAT ARE ROUGH-IN UNDER THE BUILDING SLAB
SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE VAPOR BARRIER.

2. ALL NEW SITE CONDUIT AND LIGHT POLE
CONDUIT SHALL BE PLACED 24" BELOW THE
FINISHED GRADE. DO NOT INSTALL CONDUIT ON
TOP OF GRAVEL OR DIRECTLY BELOW THE
SIDEWALK OR BUILDING SLAB.
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DEMOLITION SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

KEYED NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

DEMOLITION SITE PLAN
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C411
SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

KEYED NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

SITE PLAN

18

Section 9. Item C.



SCALE: 1/2" ' 1'-0"

MI
N.

FOUNDATION

FLOOR LINE

BUILDING WALL LINE

BOND BREAKER

2'-0"

4"
PREPARED AND
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

CONCRETE
1/2" RADIUS
TOOLED EDGES

SEE NOTE 2

SLOPE 4%
6"

SCALE: 

APRON ADJACENT TO BUILDING
N.T.S.H

4" MIN. AGGREGATE BASE

SCALE: 

INTEGRAL SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER
N.T.S.A

FOR USE WHERE WATER DRAINS TOWARD CURB FOR USE WHERE WATER DRAINS AWAY FROM CURB

2'-0"

ASPHALT OR
CONCRETE PAVING

5"

6 1
/4"

7" MI
N.

FINISH GRADE

3/4" RADIUS
TOOLED EDGE

SEE NOTE 2

PREPARED SUBGRADE

4" MIN.
AGGREGATE BASE

1'-
0"

6" MI
N.

CONCRETE CURB
AND GUTTER

3/4"
RADIUS

6" 1 3/4"

7" MI
N.

1/4" LIP

SEE NOTE 2

3/4" RADIUS
TOOLED EDGE

FINISH GRADE

PREPARED SUBGRADE

4" MIN.
AGGREGATE BASE

1'-
0"

6" MI
N.

CONCRETE CURB
AND GUTTER

6"

3/4" RADIUS

1 3/4"

2'-0"

SCALE: 

CURB AND GUTTER - IN FLOW
N.T.S. SCALE: 

CURB AND GUTTER - OUT FLOW
N.T.S.C D

(SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER, MOWSTRIP, APRON, FLAT
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND MECHANICAL ENCLOSURES)

EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL

SCALE: 

EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINT
N.T.S.B

TYPICAL CONTROL JOINT

TYPICAL EXPANSION JOINT

           GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE SITE PLAN FOR APRON, MOW STRIP AND

SIDEWALK LOCATIONS AND WIDTHS.

2. 1" PRIOR TO SEEDING, 2" PRIOR TO SODDING AND 4" IN
PLANTING AREAS.

3. EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL SHALL BE RECESSED 1/4"
WHERE SEALANT IS NOT APPLIED, AND 1/2" WHERE
SEALANT IS APPLIED.

4. EXTERIOR CONCRETE :
USE 4,500 PSI. MIN. IF EXPOSED TO FREEZE-THAW
CYCLES AND/OR DE-ICER SALTS. USE 3,000 PSI MIN.
OTHERWISE EXCEPT USE 4000 PSI AT CONCRETE
PAVING.

5. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL EXPANSION AND CONTROL
JOINTS AS REQUIRED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

6. ALL AGGREGATES SHALL SATISFY ASTM AND
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STRENGTH AND
DURABILITY REQUIREMENTS. GRANITE AGGREGATES
ARE PREFERRED BUT HIGH QUALITY LIMESTONE
AGGREGATES ARE ACCEPTABLE. SEE SPECIFICATION.

7. ALL REINFORCING BARS ARE TO BE EPOXY COATED,
IN CONCRETE CURBS, GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS, PAVING,
BASINS.

SLOPE

LAWN AREAS

FINISH
GRADE

CONCRETE
MOW STRIP

1/2" RADIUS
TOOLED EDGE

PREPARED
SUBGRADE 6"

AGGREGATE BASE

ASPHALT OR
CONCRETE PAVING

6"

SEE NOTE 2

SCALE: 

MOW STRIP
N.T.S.F

FINISH SMOOTH

0.2
5t

SEE PLAN
FOR SPACING

SAW-CUT CONTROL JOINT
WITHIN FIRST 12 HOURS
OF SLAB POUR

CONCRETE SLAB ON
GRADE, SEE PLAN

AGGREGATE BASE

(SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER, MOWSTRIP, APRON, FLAT
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND MECHANICAL ENCLOSURES)

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE, SEE PLAN

AGGREGATE BASE

SCALE: 

ENTRY DETAIL
N.T.S.E

NOTES:
1. UNLESS REQUIRED OTHERWISE BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING

JURISDICTION, USE A LIGHT BROOM FINISH ON RAMPS AND
LANDINGS TO MATCH THE FINISHES ON THE SIDEWALKS.

2. 5% (MAXIMUM) IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. LIMIT CROSS SLOPE ON
SIDEWALKS 2%.

3. ALL LANDINGS MUST HAVE 1:48 CROSS SLOPE AND RUNNING
SLOPE. LANDING MUST BE AS WIDE AS THE RAMP.

4. CROSS SLOPE ON RAMP MUST BE 1:48 OR LESS.

5. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND PAVING
ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN
1:20 (5%), ALTHOUGH CODE ALLOWS A 1V/12H (8.33%) SLOPE.

LANDING

NOTE 2

VARIES

SEE PLAN

NOTE 1

NOTE 2

LANDING

SCALE: 

ACCESSIBLE SLOPED WALK DETAILS
N.T.S.G

1% MIN.

2% MAX.

<5% DN

<5%
DN

CONCRETE
SIDEWALKSLOPE 1:48

MAX

PRECAST CONCRETE CAP
MATCH EXISTING SIZE

6" SOLID GROUTED CONCRETE
MASONRY CAVITY WALL
REINFORCED W / #4 VERT. BARS
AT 32" O.C. AND #4 HORIZ. BARS
TOP AND BOTTOM

BRICK VENEER

EXPANSION JOINT
WITH SEALANT

BOND BREAKER

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE. SEE PLAN

AGGREGATE BASE

2" DIA. PVC WEEP
HOLES AT 24" O.C.

PREPARED SUBGRADE

10"

3/8"

4'-
0"

 (M
AT

CH
 E

XI
ST

IN
G)

3/8" TYP.

METAL ROD
AND ADHESIVE

MORTAR

SLOPED
PRECAST
CONCRETE
CAP WITH  DRIP

2"

STAINLESS STEEL
METAL FLASHING

2'-0"

ELEV. 100'-0"

1'-
0"

# 4 AT 12" O.C. W /
# 4 AT TOP AND
BOTTOM

(2) # 5 BARS CONTINUOUS

# 4 DOWEL AT 16" O.C.

DOWEL VERTICAL MASONRY WALL REINFORCING
18" INTO CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL

M SCALE: 

MASONRY WALL MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE
N.T.S.

LADDER REINFORCING
AT 16" O.C.

M
C501

WALL
SECTION

PLAN
SECTION

END OF WALL

2" DIA. PVC WEEP HOLES
AT 24" O.C. FOR DRAINAGE

LINE OF SLAB
BEYOND

BRICK

3'-0"

4'-
0"

 (M
AT

CH
 E

XI
ST

IN
G)

BUILDING
PRECAST CONCRETE
CAP WITH SEALANT AT
JOINTS. COLOR SIM.
TO BRICK.

PLAN SECTION

6" SOLID GROUTED
CONCRETE MASONRY
CAVITY WALL  REINFORCED
W / #4 VERT. BARS  AT
32" O.C. AND #4 HORIZ.
BARS TOP AND BOTTOM

BRICK VENEERELEV. 
SEE PLAN

VARIES

N SCALE: 

MASONRY WALL MECH. ENCLOSURE ELEV.
N.T.S. 

ELEV. 
SEE PLAN

C511

SITE DETAILS
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3
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2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

1

1

1

2

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

EXISTING
LANDSCAPE
TO
REMAIN

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

PLANTER DEMO LIMIT LINE

REMOVE ALL LANDSCAPE
UP TO SIDEWALK

LAWN DEMO LIMIT LINE

EXISTING MOW CURB TO REMAIN

3

3

3

1

EXISTING LAWN TO REMAIN

LANDSCAPE DEMOLITION NOTES

1. MAINTAIN EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO LANDSCAPING THAT WILL REMAIN IN-PLACE.  PROVIDE
TEMPORARY WATERING DURING CONSTRUCTION AS NECESSARY TO KEEP TREES THRIVING WHILE
IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS BEING MODIFIED TO FIT THE NEW PLANS.

2. EXISTING LAWN AND PLANTERS WITHIN DESIGNATED AREAS PER PLANS TO BE EXCAVATED AS
NECESSARY IN ORDER TO ALLOW FOR NEW IMPORTED AND AMENDED TOPSOIL AND TOP
DRESSING/MULCH AS WELL AS NEW IRRIGATION, ETC.

3. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN NOT TO DAMAGE EXISTING LANDSCAPING TO REMAIN IN PLACE OR ANY OTHER
ASPECTS OF THE ADJACENT LANDSCAPING OR HARDSCAPING.  ALL DAMAGE CAUSED AND NECESSARY
REPAIRS WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR WITH NO ADDITIONAL COSTS BEING
INCURRED BY THE OWNER.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW LOCAL CODES PERTAINING TO DUST CONTROL AND NOISE ORDINANCE
CODES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL PLANT MATERIAL AS INDICATED ON PLANS AROUND THE BUILDING.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ONLY BARK MULCH, FABRIC AND OTHER DEBRIS AS REQUIRED FOR THE

NEW DESIGN TO BE IMPLEMENTED AND DISPOSE OF THEM OFFSITE PER LOCAL CODE.
7. AFTER THE REMOVAL OF ALL DESIGNATED PLANT MATERIAL AND OTHER WASTE, CONTRACTOR SHALL

EXCAVATE AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE NEW HARDSCAPING, PLANTER AREAS PER PLANS AND
SPECS.

REMOVE EXISTING SHRUBBERY AND GROUNDCOVER

REMOVE EXISTING LAWN

REMOVE EXISTING MOWCURB

1

2

3

DEMOLITION LEGEND

SCALE:

0

1"=20'-0" ON 24X36 SHEET

20'20' 40' 60'
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EXISTING LAWN TO REMAIN

EX. TREES, SHRUBS &
ROCK MULCH TO REMAIN

EXISTING LAWN TO REMAIN

EX. TREES, SHRUBS &
ROCK MULCH TO REMAIN

DECIDUOUS SHRUB LEGEND

CORNUS ALBA 'KELSEYI'
KELSEYI DOGWOOD

HEMEROCALLIS 'HAPPY RETURNS'
HAPPY RETURNS DAYLILY

PHYSOCARPUS OPULIFOLIUS 'LITTLE DEVIL'
LITTLE DEVIL NINEBARK

PRUNUS BESSEYI 'PAWNEE BUTTES'
PAWNEE BUTTES SAND CHERRY

RIBES ALPINUM 'GREEN MOUND'
GREEN MOUND CURRANT

ROSA X 'MEISWETDOM''
FRAGRANT PINK DRIFT GROUNDCOVER ROSE

SYMPHORICARPOS X CHENAULTII 'HANCOCK'
HANCOCK CORALBERRY

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON NAME QTY        SIZE

13

12

4

20

14

20

11

5 GAL.

1 GAL.

5 GAL.

5 GAL.

5 GAL.

5 GAL.

5 GAL.

JUNIPERUS HORIZONTALIS 'WILTONII'
BLUE RUG CREEPING JUNIPER

MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM COMPACTA
CREEPING OREGON GRAPE

PINUS MUGO 'SLOWMOUND'
SLOWMOUND MUGO PINE

EVERGREEN SHRUB LEGEND
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON NAME QTY        SIZE

26

10

4

5 GAL.

5 GAL.

5 GAL.

GROUNDCOVERS LEGEND

ROCK MULCH TO BE 3/4" SIZE  'MOHAVE'
CRUSHED ROCK TO MATCH EXISTING.
IMPLEMENT IN AREA SHOWN AT A 3" DEPTH
OVER WEED BARRIER FABRIC.

PER PLAN

SYMBOL                    BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON NAME            QTY     

TREE LEGEND
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON NAME QTY        SIZE

CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS
COMMON HACKBERRY

3 2" CAL.

EXISTING TREES
TO REMAIN

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. AFTER DEMOLITION OF EXISTING LAWN AND SHRUBS, CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPORT SCREENED AND
AMENDED TOPSOIL TO BRING EXISTING GRADE UP TO FINISHED GRADE AS NECESSARY.  INSTALL
SOIL AMENDMENTS IN PLANT PITS PER SPECS.  EXCAVATE OUT LAWN AND SOIL DEEP ENOUGH TO
ALLOW FOR NEW ROCK MULCH.  KEEP MULCH MIN. 1" BELOW TOP OF EXISTING/PROPOSED
SIDEWALK.

2. 3" DEPTH OF CRUSHED AND SCREENED ROCK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL PLANTER BED AREAS
AROUND THE EXISTING BUILDING AS SHOWN.

3. DEWITT 4.1 OZ. LANDSCAPE FABRIC TO BE IMPLEMENTED IN ALL SHRUB BEDS AND BENEATH ROCK
MULCH PRIOR TO MULCH INSTALLATION. FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

4. MATERIAL QUANTITIES AND COUNTS ON LEGENDS AND NOTES ARE FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY.
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY ALL COUNTS AND QUANTITIES ON PLANS.
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SCALE:

0

1"=20'-0" ON 24X36 SHEET

20'20' 40' 60'

17 North 470 West American Fork, Utah 84003
801.756.5043       www.in-sitedesigngroup.com

21

Section 9. Item C.

9,371.57 sf



CONNECT NEW PLANT
DRIP IRRIGATION
ONTO EXISTING DRIP
LATERAL VALVE, TYP.

CONNECT NEW PLANT
DRIP IRRIGATION
ONTO EXISTING DRIP
LATERAL VALVE, TYP.

CONNECT NEW PLANT
DRIP IRRIGATION
ONTO EXISTING DRIP
LATERAL VALVE, TYP.

CONNECT NEW PLANT
DRIP IRRIGATION
ONTO EXISTING DRIP
LATERAL VALVE, TYP.

IRRIGATION NOTES
1. WITH NO IRRIGATION AS-BUILTS AVAILABLE, IRRIGATION MODIFICATION WILL HAVE TO BE DONE BY CONTRACTOR

DOING SOME FIELD INVESTIGATION IN CONJUNCTION WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SCHEMATIC PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR TO WORK WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO ACHIEVE APPROPRIATE END RESULT.

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY AND/OR COUNTY CODES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
APPLY AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.

3. CONTRACTOR  SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES BLUE STAKED BEFORE DIGGING. ANY DAMAGE TO THE UTILITIES SHALL
BE REPAIRED AT THE EXPENSE OF CONTRACTOR WITH NO EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER.

4. PROVIDE AN AS-BUILT, REPRODUCIBLE DRAWING TO OWNER SHOWING ALL CHANGES (DRAINS, HEADS, VALVES,
PIPES, ETC.) TO IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY USE COMMERCIAL GRADE PRODUCTS AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ACCURATE
COUNTS AND QUANTITIES OF ALL IRRIGATION MATERIALS FOR BIDDING AND INSTALLATION PURPOSES.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BUILD IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE FOR ALL LAWN AREAS.  VAN
AND/OR U-SERIES NOZZLES SHALL BE USED WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDED HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE AND/OR TO
MINIMIZE OVER SPRAY ONTO STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND/OR BUILDINGS.

7. AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE, IN LAWN AREAS BEING CHANGED TO PLANTER BED, EXTEND DRIP FROM ADJACENT PLANTER
BED INTO NEW PLANTER AREAS PROVIDED EXISTING DRIP VALVE IS NOT BEING MAXED OUT.

8. AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE, IN LAWN AREAS BEING DOWNSIZED, RE-USE EXISTING LAWN VALVE WATERING THAT AREA
AND RE-SPACE HEADS TO PROVIDE PROPER COVERAGE TO REMAINING LAWN AREAS.

9. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR (L.C.) TO RE-USE EXISTING MAINLINE AND VALVES AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.  CHANGE
EXISTING SPRAY VALVE WATERING BED AREAS TO DRIP VALVE.  PROTECT IN PLACE ALL EXISTING CONTROL WIRES.

10. ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM (PIPE, VALVES, WIRE, ETC.) WILL BE REPAIRED BY THE LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

11. ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREAS TO REMAIN TO HAVE REGULARLY SCHEDULED IRRIGATION CONTINUE AS
REQUIRED, EVEN IF HAND WATERING BECOMES NECESSARY.

12. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR (L.C.) TO USE EXISTING SLEEVING AND PIPING UNDER HARDSCAPE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
WHERE NECESSARY, L.C. SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL SLEEVES FOR ALL PIPES AND WIRES UNDER PAVEMENT AND
SIDEWALKS AS REQUIRED.

13. LATERAL PIPES SHALL CARRY NO MORE THAN THE FOLLOWING: 1/2" MAX. 4 GPM, 3/4" PIPE MAX. 8GPM, 1" PIPE MAX.
13GPM, 1-1/4" PIPE MAX. 23GPM, 1-1/2" PIPE MAX. 30GPM, 2" PIPE MAX. 50 GPM.  ADJUST LOCATION OF LATERAL LINES
AS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO AVOID PLACING BOULDERS, TREES AND SHRUBS DIRECTLY OVER LATERAL LINES.

14. LATERAL LINES SHALL BE 12" DEEP MIN. NO ROCK GREATER THAN 3/4" DIAMETER SHALL BE ALLOWED IN TRENCHES.

AS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO AVOID PLACING BOULDERS, TREES AND SHRUBS DIRECTLY OVER LATERAL LINES.
14. LATERAL LINES SHALL BE 12" DEEP MIN. NO ROCK GREATER THAN 3/4" DIAMETER SHALL BE ALLOWED IN TRENCHES.
15. PLACE PIPES, VALVE BOXES AND ALL OTHER SPRINKLER CONSTRUCTION IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. ALL PIPES SHALL BE

ON PROPERTY OF OWNER.  MODIFY LOCATION OF VALVE BOXES AS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO AVOID TREES AND
SHRUBS PER PLANTING PLAN.

16. ALL SPRINKLERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED ON-SITE AS NECESSARY TO AVOID ANY WATER SPRAYING ONTO STREETS,
SIDEWALKS AND/OR BUILDINGS.

17. ACTUAL INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM MAY VARY SOMEWHAT FROM PLANS.  CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS TO ENSURE PROPER COVERAGE OF ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS.

18. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH PRECIPITATION RATES AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE FOR ALL LANDSCAPED
AREAS.

19. INSTALL ALL HEADS 2" AWAY FROM ALL WALKS AND WALLS. VALVE BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED SQUARED TO AND
6" MIN. AWAY FROM WALKS AND WALLS.

20. DRIP PIPE FOR POINT SOURCE EMITTERS SHALL BE RAINBIRD SPX-FLEXIBLE HOSE.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PLANT
QUANTITIES ON EACH DRIP LINE AND SIZE PIPE ACCORDINGLY.  USE RAINBIRD XB-T-PC-1032 DRIP EMITTERS (2 GPH)
FOR ALL SHRUBS, PERENNIALS AND ORNAMENTAL GRASSES, WITH ONE EMITTER PER PLANT.  (SEE DETAILS)

21. SURFACE DRIP LINES SHALL BE NETAFIM TECHLINE TLCV-9-12 TUBING AND FITTINGS.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
PLANT QUANTITIES ON EACH DRIP LINE AND SIZE PIPE ACCORDINGLY.  USE DRIPLINES ON TREES ONLY PER DETAILS.
(SEE DETAILS)

22. MODIFY DRIP ZONES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE COVERAGE TO ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS.
GALLONS PER
MINUTE

VALVE ID TAG
CONTROLLER
NUMBER, VALVE
NUMBER

PSI AT LAST
HEAD IN ZONE

VALVE SIZE

PLANT TYPE EMITTER QTY EMITTER TYPE

DRIP EMITTER LEGEND

SYMBOL  MANUFACTURER-MODEL NUMBER       PAT.        RD.       PSI GPM
Q        T        H       TT     TQ       F REMARKSDRIP

GPH

CHURCH IRRIGATION LEGEND

-- -- -- -- -- ---- 40FULL

JUMBO VALVE BOXDRIP CONTROL ZONE KIT: RAINBIRD XCZ-100-PRB-COM PER PLANS

  DETAILS

2.0 SEE LEGEND BELOW FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

RAINBIRD XB-20 2

1
SHRUB DRIP LATERAL LINE TO BE SCH. 40 PVC (SIZE AS REQUIRED) REFERENCE DETAILS1, 2

DRIPLINE: NETAFIM TLCV-09-12 FULL -- 40 .9/12" 3,4

PERENNIALS/GRASSES 1 XB-20 (2 GPH)
SHRUBS 1 XB-20 (2 GPH)
TREES (PLUS NETAFIM AS REQ) 1 XB-10 (1 GPH)

NOTE:
1. EMITTERS LISTED ARE AVAILABLE FROM RAINBIRD.
2. EMITTERS ARE NOT NECESSARY FOR TREES IN LAWN AREAS.
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SCHEMATIC
IRRIGATION

PLAN

SCALE:

0

1"=20'-0" ON 24X36 SHEET

20'20' 40' 60'

17 North 470 West American Fork, Utah 84003
801.756.5043       www.in-sitedesigngroup.com
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LANDSCAPE
DETAILS

17 North 470 West American Fork, Utah 84003
801.756.5043       www.in-sitedesigngroup.com

SET TOP OF ROOT BALL
2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

PLANT PIT WITH
ANGLED SIDES

ROOT BALL

BEGIN MULCH 3"
FROM STEM. TAPER
TO 3" DEPTH.

FINISH
GRADE

AMENDED
BACKFILL

UNDISTURBED SOIL

SHRUB PLANTING
NTSSCALE:1

REMOVE TOP 1/3
OF WIRE BASKET
AND BURLAP

ROOFING
NAIL (2)

DETAIL
TREE

FLEXIBLE STRAP
TREE TIE - 1 (ONE)
CONTINUOUS PIECE

TREE STAKES (2)

3" MULCH TAPER TO TRUNK. HOLD
BACK 3" FROM BASE OF TRUNK

TRUNK FLARE MUST BE
VISIBLE ABOVE MULCH

SET TOP OF ROOT BALL
2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

AMENDED BACKFILL

FINISH GRADE

ROUGHEN SIDES AND
BOTTOM OF HOLE

ROOT BALL

PLANT PIT WITH ANGLED
SIDES AND SLOPED BOTTOM

TREE PLANTING AND STAKING
NTSSCALE:2

FINISHED SURFACE OF ADJACENT CONCRETE
SIDEWALK, CURB, OR OTHER HARDSCAPE
ELEMENT PER PLAN.

BARK MULCH PER PLANS.

LANDSCAPE WEED BARRIER FABRIC.

UNDISTURBED SOIL

WEED FABRIC NOTE:
INSTALL 6" SOIL STAPLE IN WEED BARRIER FABRIC AT 5' O.C. TRIANGULAR
SPACING.  INSTALL 6" SOIL STAPLE AT 12" O.C. ALONG ALL WEED BARRIER
FABRIC SEAMS.   OVERLAP FABRIC MIN. OF 6" AT ALL SEAMS AS SHOWN
BELOW. INSTALL SOIL STAPLE 6' O.C. ALONG EDGES & 2 AT EACH CORNER.

FINISH GRADE PRIOR TO INSTALLING WEED
BARRIER FABRIC AND BARK MULCH.

WEED BARRIER FABRIC.

SOIL STAPLE AT 12" O.C.
ALONG SEAM.

BARK MULCH AND WEED BARRIER FABRIC
SCALE: NTS

NOTES:
1. BARK MULCH SHALL BE SCREENED & DOUBLE WASHED AND BE FREE OF DEBRIS

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. IF MULCH SUPPLIER DOES NOT HAVE A WASH PLANT, THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL STILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DOUBLE WASHING
ALL BARK MULCH PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. BEFORE PLACING WEED BARRIER FABRIC AND BARK MULCH, APPLY A
PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE TO SOIL.  AFTER PLACING WEED BARRIER, PLANTS AND
BARK MULCH, RAKE MULCH SMOOTH,  WATER DOWN TO ENSURE DEPTH, LET DRY,
THEN APPLY A SECONDARY APPLICATION OF  PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE TO TOP OF
BARK MULCH.  KEEP TOP OF BARK MULCH 1" BELOW ADJACENT WALKS AND CURBS.
DO NOT ALLOW BARK MULCH TO TOUCH THE TRUNK OF ANY PLANT.  INSTALL
BARK MULCH AFTER INSTALLATION OF WEED BARRIER FABRIC AND PLANT
MATERIAL.

3. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT TOP OF WEED BARRIER FABRIC IS FREE OF SOILS
AND DEBRIS PRIOR TO PLACING BARK MULCH.

FINISH GRADE OF MULCH TO BE 1" BELOW TOP OF
ADJACENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CURB OR OTHER
HARDSCAPE ELEMENT PER PLAN.

3
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IRRIGATION
DETAILS

17 North 470 West American Fork, Utah 84003
801.756.5043       www.in-sitedesigngroup.com

PVC TO PE PIPE
CONNECTION.
REFER TO
DETAIL:

ADDITIONAL DRIP
LINE(S) IF REQUIRED FOR
LARGE NEW TREES OR
EXISTING TREES. PLACE
DRIP LINES AT 2'-0"
INTERVALS TO EDGE OF
DRIP LINE OF TREE

INSTALL DRIPLINE WITH
EMITTERS INLINE TO BE
LOCATED EVENLY ON
TOP OF ROOT BALL

(1) 1 GPH
INDICATOR
EMITTER INTO
DISTRIBUTION
TUBING AT BASE OF
TREE (INDICATOR
ONLY). REFER TO
DETAIL:

PVC LATERAL
LINE (12" DEEP)

TREE
TRUNK

ROOT
BALL

DRIP LINE STAPLED ON TOP
OF FINISH GRADE. INSTALL
DRIP LINE UNDER WEED
BARRIER FABRIC  WITH
MULCH PLACED ON TOP.
NO KINKS IN LINE.

NOTE:
- FOR EVERGREEN TREES, LOCATE INDICATOR
EMMITTER ON OUTSIDE OF OUTER DRIP RING.
- ALL FITTINGS TO INLINE DRIP TUBING TO BE
COMPRESSION FITTINGS. IF MALE INSERTS ARE
NEEDED, INSTALL WITH OETICKER CLAMPS.

TREE DRIP - PLAN VIEW (PLANTER AREAS)
SCALE: NTS4

1/2" MALE IPS INSERT ELL

FINISH GRADE

FLEXIBLE POLYETHYLENE PIPE

PVC LATERAL LINE

TOP OF MULCH

BARB TEE FEMALE ADAPTER
17mm X 3/4" FPT X 17mm

3/4" MALE NPT X 1/2" BARB ADAPTER

INLINE DRIP TUBING/DRIP
DISTRIBUTION TUBING
UNDER WEED FABRIC

SCH 40 TEE
OR ELBOW

NOTES:
1. USE AT TREE RINGS ONLY.
2. LIMIT 1 VALVE PER BOX.
3. 10" MIN. LATERAL LINE DEPTH AT VALVE BOX, 12" MIN. LATERAL LINE DEPTH EVERYWHERE ELSE.
4. PROVIDE MIN. 2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN CONDUIT AND CMU BLOCK.

PVC TO BE PIPE CONNECTION
SCALE: NTS3

5" MIN. DEPTH OF 3/4-INCH
WASHED GRAVEL

NOTES:
1. LIMIT 1 VALVE PER BOX.
2. 10" MIN. LATERAL LINE DEPTH AT VALVE BOX, 12" MIN. LATERAL LINE DEPTH EVERYWHERE ELSE.
3. PROVIDE MIN. 2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN WIRE AND CMU BLOCK.

PVC SCH. 80 'ACTION' UNION (BOTH
SIDES) INSIDE OF VALVE BOX

WATERPROOF WIRE CONNECTORS

VALVE ID TAG

PLASTIC VALVE BOX
12" DEEP STANDARD

FILTER FABRIC

24" COILED EXTRA WIRE
(DIFFERENT COLOR) INSTALL
COIL IN EACH VALVE BOX

LATERAL PIPE

FINISH GRADE

LANDSCAPE
SURFACING

FROM MANIFOLD OR
BALL VALVE

AUTOMATIC VALVE

PVC SCH. 80 SS COUPLER (BOTH SIDES)

BASKET FILTER

24-INCH LINEAR LENGTH
OF WIRE, COILED

CLEARANCE
BETWEEN
GRAVEL
AND VALVE

DRIP VALVE SECTION - CONVENTIONAL WIRE
SCALE: NTS1

CMU BLOCK

TOP SOIL

PVC TEE

PVC LATERAL LINE

MULCH LAYER

FINISH GRADE

ROOTBALL

NOTE: LOCATE EMITTER ON BLDG
OR FENCE SIDE OF PLANT.

DRIP EMITTER WITH FPT BASE
6" MAX. FROM PLANT TRUNK.
BOTTOM OF EMITTER TO BE
FLUSH WITH TOP OF MULCH

1/2" 90 EL
BARBED FITTING

PLANT

1/2" MARLEX
STREET EL

DRIP EMITTER INSTALLATION
SCALE: NTS

90 DEG ELL BARBED
INSERT FITTING

LINEAR LOW DENSITY
POLYETHYLENE PIPE
14" LONG MINIMUM
48" LONG MAXIMUM

2
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DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"A FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"B
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KEYED NOTES

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
AND NEW FLOOR PLAN

GENERAL NOTES
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NORTH DEMOLITION ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"C

SOUTH DEMOLITION ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"A

NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"D

SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"B

A201

KEYED NOTES

DEMOLITION EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS AND NEW
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

GENERAL NOTES
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WEST DEMOLITION ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"A

WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"B

A202

KEYED NOTES

DEMOLITION EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS AND NEW
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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NIELSON SUBDIVISION 

FINAL PLAT 

~705 W 1100 SOUTH 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

MAY 16, 2024 

 

Summary: Matt Nielson is seeking approval of a final plat for a 17 lot subdivision 
on approximately 7.85 acres. 

ZONING: R-2 Residential (Lot size and frontage by Annexation Agreement) 

UTILITIES:   

Power:  To be constructed by developer 
Culinary: To be constructed by developer 
Sewer: To be constructed by developer 
Irrigation: To be constructed by developer 

 

PARKING & ROADS:  To be constructed by developer 

 

NOTES: The preliminary plat was started under the old subdivision process.  
Discussions with the Office of the Property Rights Ombudsman has stated that 
since this development was started under that process, the applicant may choose to 
continue under the code and process that was originally started.  The applicant has 
asked that this final plat be submitted to the City Council under this former code 
for approval.  Construction drawings will be finalized after the plat obtains 
approval.  

See attached plat for comments. 

 

Electrical component delays for equipment not already ordered are estimated 
to be 2.5 years. 
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CURVE TABLE

CURVE #

C1

C2

C3

C4

C5

C6

C7

C8

C9

C10

C11

C12

C13

C14

C15

C16

C17

C18

C19

C20

C21

C22

C23

C24

C25

RADIUS

20.00

230.00

200.00

170.00

230.00

230.00

230.00

200.00

170.00

170.00

170.00

20.00

20.00

170.00

170.00

170.00

200.00

230.00

230.00

230.00

170.00

20.00

20.00

230.00

20.00

DELTA

89°58'03"

18°18'28"

17°04'01"

17°04'01"

13°59'54"

3°14'38"

17°14'31"

17°14'31"

17°14'31"

6°49'58"

10°24'34"

90°00'00"

90°00'00"

21°30'44"

3°42'39"

25°13'23"

25°13'23"

25°13'23"

23°58'40"

1°14'43"

25°02'53"

90°01'57"

90°01'57"

25°02'53"

89°58'03"

LENGTH

31.40

73.49

59.58

50.64

56.19

13.02

69.21

60.19

51.16

20.27

30.89

31.42

31.42

63.83

11.01

74.84

88.04

101.25

96.25

5.00

74.32

31.43

31.43

100.55

31.40

CHORD

N45°22'29"E  28.28

N8°20'49"E  73.18

S8°55'29"W  59.36

S8°55'29"W  50.45

S10°27'33"W  56.05

S1°50'17"W  13.02

N8°50'14"E  68.95

N8°50'14"E  59.96

S8°50'14"W  50.97

N14°02'31"E  20.26

N5°25'15"E  30.84

S45°12'58"W  28.28

N44°47'02"W  28.28

N10°58'20"E  63.45

N23°35'01"E  11.01

S12°49'40"W  74.24

N12°49'40"E  87.34

S12°49'40"W  100.44

S12°12'18"W  95.55

S24°49'00"W  5.00

S12°54'54"W  73.73

S44°37'31"E  28.29

S44°37'31"E  28.29

N12°54'54"E  99.75

N45°22'29"E  28.28

N
0°

30
'3

4"
E 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 3

33
.7

8

S0
°0

2'
25

"W
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
33

6.
32

N89°38'29"W                                                                                                                  1022.12

CANYON
ESTATES

SUBDIVISION,
PHASE 1 & 2

CANYON
ESTATES

SUBDIVISION,
PHASE 1 & 2

S.A.W. ESTATES
MINOR SUBDIVISION,

POINT OF
BEGINNING

9 10
1516

SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF SECTION 9,

T10N, R1E, S.L.B.&M
(1" MAG NAIL)

BASIS OF BEARINGS:                                           N89°38'29"W                                 2651.67                                                BETWEEN MONUMENTS

297.72
1331.90

1100                                                                                               (PUBLIC - 68' WIDE)                                                                                                                 SOUTH

KYLE RICHARDSON
01-071-0010

ROGER HARRISON TR.
01-071-0006

24
.0

0

24
.0

0

SR
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

16
5

LOT 6
0.34 ACRES

LOT 2
0.34 ACRES

LOT 1
0.35 ACRES

LOT 11
0.33 ACRES

LOT 16
0.33 ACRES

LOT 5
0.34 ACRES

LOT 10
0.35 ACRES

LOT 15
0.33 ACRES

LOT 4
0.37 ACRES

LOT 14
0.33 ACRES

LOT 17
0.39 ACRES

LOT 9
0.37 ACRES

LOT 8
0.34 ACRES

LOT 13
0.38 ACRES

LOT 12
0.39 ACRES

LOT 7
0.34 ACRES

LOT 3
0.34 ACRES

S89°38'29"E
111.99 C1

C
2

C
10

N89°47'02"W
146.66

11
1.

78
99

.0
0

N89°47'02"W  148.95

68
.2

8
99

.0
0

99
.0

0

C23

S0°23'28"W
4.92

C
4

C
5

N
0°

21
'3

1"
E

13
0.

00

116.64 112.00

S0
°2

1'
31

"W
13

0.
00

112.00

S0
°2

1'
31

"W
13

0.
00

112.00

S0
°2

1'
31

"W
13

0.
00

101.36 C25

N0°23'28"E
2.53

C
24

C15

C
14

N
0°

12
'5

8"
E

66
.4

6

C13
89.07

N
0°

21
'3

1"
E

14
8.

55

99.0099.0099.00

N
0°

21
'3

1"
E

14
8.

06

N
0°

21
'3

1"
E

14
8.

31

N
0°

21
'3

1"
E

14
7.

82
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FINAL PLAT
OF

SUNSET FIELDS SUBDIVISION
LOCATED IN THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 9, T10N, R1E, SLB&M

HYRUM, UTAH

OWNER'S DEDICATION
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ARE THE
OWNERS OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND, AND HEREBY CAUSE THE
SAME TO BE DIVIDED INTO LOTS, AND STREETS, TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS AS
SET FORTH TO BE HEREAFTER KNOW AS:

SUNSET FIELDS SUBDIVISION
AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE FOR THE PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC ALL STREETS
AND OTHER AREAS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AS INTENDED FOR PUBLIC USE. THE
UNDERSIGNED OWNERS ALSO HEREBY CONVEY TO ANY AND ALL PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANIES A PERPETUAL, NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT OVER THE PUBLIC
UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, THE SAME TO BE USED FOR THE
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF UTILITY LINES AND
FACILITIES. THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER(S) ALSO HEREBY CONVEY ANY OTHER
EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT TO THE PARTIES INDICATED AND FOR THE
PURPOSES SHOWN HEREON.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS THIS ____ DAY OF
_________________, 20____.

____________________________________________(SIGNATURE)

BY: ________________________________________(PRINTED NAME)

ITS: ________________________________________
        EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

0 60' 120'

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, KEVIN M. BALLS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR, AND THAT I HOLD CERTIFICATE NO. 11207308-2201 IN ACCORDANCE
WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22 OF UTAH STATE CODE. I FURTHER CERTIFY BY
AUTHORITY OF THE OWNER(S) THAT I HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17 OF
SAID CODE, AND HAVE ALSO SUBDIVIDED SAID TRACT OF LAND INTO LOTS,
BLOCKS, STREETS, AND EASEMENTS, AND THE SAME HAS, OR WILL BE
CORRECTLY SURVEYED, STAKED AND MONUMENTED ON THE GROUND AS
SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, AND THAT THIS PLAT IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

______________________________________
KEVIN M. BALLS
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
CERTIFICATE NO. 11207308-2201

RECORDED # __________________________________________________________
STATE OF UTAH, COUNTY OF CACHE, RECORDED AND FILED AT THE REQUEST
OF:
_____________________________________________________________________________

DATE: ____________ TIME: _____________ BOOK: _____________ PAGE: ____________

$_____________________________                _______________________________________
FEE                                     CACHE COUNTY RECORDER

VICINITY MAP
NTS

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION
A PORTION OF THE SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH,

RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING N89°38'29"W 297.72 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SECTION 9, T10N, R1E, S.L.B.& M. (BASIS OF BEARINGS: N89°38'29”W ALONG THE
SECTION LINE BETWEEN THE SOUTHEAST CORNER AND THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER
OF SAID SECTION 9);
AND RUNNING THENCE N89°38'29"W 1022.12 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LINE;
THENCE N00°30'34"E 333.78 FEET ALONG AN EXISTING FENCE LINE; THENCE
S89°47'02"E 1020.41 FEET MORE OR LESS ALONG AN ANCIENT FENCE LINE;
THENCE S00°02'25"W 336.32 FEET ALONG A FENCE LINE TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

CONTAINS: 7.85 ACRES

1098 S
1095 S

LOT ADDRESSES

SECTION MONUMENT
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XXX

PUE & SETBACK DETAIL
(TYPICAL SEE NOTE #2)
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NOTES:

1. EXTENSIONS FOR SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS, GAS SERVICE, ELECTRICAL SERVICE, GRADING AND
LANDSCAPING, STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, FIRE HYDRANTS, PAVEMENT, SIDEWALKS,
STREET LIGHTING AND SIGNING, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE FINANCED BY SUBDIVIDER.

2. ALTHOUGH THE SETBACK LINES SHOWN HEREON REFLECT CURRENT CITY REQUIREMENTS AS OF THE
DATE OF THIS PLAT, FUTURE BUILDINGS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE SETBACK REQUIREMENTS IN EFFECT
WHEN ANY BUILDING PERMITS ARE ISSUED. THE CURRENT SETBACKS, GRAPHICALLY SHOWN HEREON
ARE AS FOLLOWS:

·   FRONT 25'
·   REAR 30'
·   SIDE 8' (SEE DETAIL)
·   25' (IF SIDE YARD FRONTS A STREET)

3. THIS AREA IS SUBJECT TO THE NORMAL EVERYDAY SOUNDS, ODORS, SIGHTS, EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES,
AND ALL OTHER ASPECTS ASSOCIATED WITH AN AGRICULTURAL LIFESTYLE. FUTURE RESIDENTS SHOULD
ALSO RECOGNIZE THE RISKS INHERENT WITH LIVESTOCK.

4. THE DEVELOPER WILL PLANT TWO (2) TREES HAVING A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2)
INCHES FOR EACH APPROVED SUBDIVISION LOT. FOUR (4) TREES SHALL BE PLANTED ON CORNER LOTS.

5. REBAR AND CAP MARKED WITH CSG ENG & SURVEY TO BE PLACED AT ALL REAR LOT CORNERS. CURB PIN
TO BE PLACED AT PROLONGATION OF PROPERTY LINES IN THE TOP OF THE CURB.

6. LOTS 1-3 ARE SUBJECT TO A 15 FOOT IRRIGATION EASEMENT AS SHOWN HEREON. THERE SHALL BE NO
PLANTING OF TREES WITHIN A DISTANCE EQUAL  TO THE MATURE HEIGHT OF THE TREE AS MEASURED
FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE IRRIGATION EASEMENT.

7. LOT 3 AND LOT 10 ARE SUBJECT TO A STORM WATER POND EASEMENTS AS SHOWN HEREON. STORM
WATER POND AREA SHALL NOT BE ALTERED TO REDUCE SIZE OR HOLDING CAPACITY.

8. DRAINAGE SWALES ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF ALL LOTS SHALL NOT BE FILLED IN AND NEED TO
MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM STORAGE AS DESIGNED.

9. LOTS 1 & 17 DRIVEWAY ACCESS IS FROM 650 EAST STREET. LOTS 12 & 13 DRIVEWAY ACCESS IS FROM 740
EAST STREET. NO DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO 1100 SOUTH STREET IS PERMITTED FOR LOTS 1, 12, 13, & 17.

UTILITY COMPANIES
THE UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND ARE APPROVED.

DOMINION ENERGY* ______________________ DATE ________ HYRUM POWER __________________________________________ DATE _____________________________

COMCAST CABLE ________________________ DATE ________ CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS ________________________ DATE _____________________________

*DOMINION ENERGY APPROVES THIS PLAT SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONFORMING THAT THE PLAT CONTAINS PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS. DOMINION ENERGY MAY
REQUIRE OTHER EASEMENTS IN ORDER TO SERVE THIS DEVELOPMENT. THIS APPROVAL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ABROGATION OR WAIVER OF ANY EXISTING RIGHTS,
OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES PROVIDED BY LAW OR EQUITY. THIS APPROVAL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE, APPROVAL OR ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ANY TERMS
CONTAINED IN THIS PLAT, INCLUDING THOSE SET IN THE OWNERS DEDICATION AND THE NOTES AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE OF PARTICULAR TERMS OF
NATURAL GAS SERVICE. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT DOMINION ENERGY'S RIGHT-OF-WAY DEPARTMENT AT 1-800-366-8532.

ENGINEER'S APPROVAL
I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE CORRECT
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INFORMATION ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE AND
THE CITY ORDINANCE.

_________________________________________________________________________
CITY ENGINEER                                                             DATE

PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL
PRESENTED TO THE HYRUM CITY PLANNING COMMISSION THIS
______DAY OF_________________________, 20__, AT WHICH TIME THIS
SUBDIVISION WAS RECOMMENDED TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR
APPROVAL.

___________________________________________________________________
PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR                                                            DATE

COUNTY SURVEYOR'S APPROVAL
I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS PLAT AND FIND IT TO BE
CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INFORMATION ON FILE IN
THIS OFFICE AND FURTHER CERTIFY THAT IT MEETS THE MINIMUM
STANDARDS FOR PLATS REQUIRED BY COUNTY ORDINANCE AND
STATE LAW.

___________________________________________________________________
COUNTY SURVEYOR                                      DATE

CULINARY WATER AND SANITARY SEWER
APPROVED THIS_____DAY OF________________________,  20__, BY
HYRUM CULINARY WATER AUTHORITY AND SANITARY SEWER
AUTHORITY

___________________________________________________________________
CULINARY WATER AUTHORITY               SANITARY SEWER AUTHORITY

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL
PRESENTED TO THE HYRUM CITY COUNCIL THIS  _____ DAY
OF_______________________, 20__, AT WHICH TIME THIS SUBDIVISION WAS
APPROVED AND ACCEPTED.

________________________________________________________________________
HYRUM CITY MAYOR                                                                     DATE

________________________________________________________________________
HYRUM CITY RECORDER                                                                                      DATE

ATTORNEY APPROVAL
APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS_____DAY OF________________________,
20__.

___________________________________________________________________
CITY ATTORNEY                                                           DATE

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ON THIS _________ DAY OF ___________________, 20___, PERSONALLY APPEARED
BEFORE ME______________________, WHOSE IDENTITY IS PERSONALLY KNOWN
TO ME (OR PROVEN ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE) AND WHO BY
ME DULY SWORE/AFFIRMED, DID SAY THAT HE/SHE IS THE
___________________________ OF _______________________________________AND
THAT THIS DOCUMENT WAS SIGNED BY HIM/HER IN BEHALF OF SAID
____________________BY AUTHORITY OF ITS BYLAWS, OR RESOLUTION OF ITS
BOARD OF DIRECTORS, AND SAID _______________________________
ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT SAID ____________________ EXECUTED THE SAME.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:__________________          _____________________________
                      NOTARY PUBLIC  
                      COMMISSIONED IN UTAH

                                 RESIDING IN ________COUNTY

MY COMMISSION No._____________________        ________________________________
              PRINTED FULL NAME OF NOTARY

LAND USE TABLE
TOTAL PROJECT AREA: 7.85 ACRES

TOTAL AREA OF OPEN SPACE LOTS: 0 SF

TOTAL AREA OF RESIDENTIAL LOTS: 5.94 +/- ACRES

TOTAL # OF RESIDENTIAL LOTS: 17

TOTAL # OF OPEN SPACE LOTS: 0

TOTAL ROAD AREA: 1.91 +/- ACRES

TOTAL ROAD MILES: 0.45 +/- MILES

OWNER
MATT NIELSON
EMAIL: MATTRNIELSON@YAHOO.COM
PHONE: 435.757.3070
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HYRUM CITY
BOUNDARIES

PLEASE PROVIDE CLOSURE REPORT FOR SUBDIVISION AND LOTS
PER HC STD 1.4.21 

1061 S

1075 S

664 E
ADDRESSING WILL BE ON THE SIDE OF THE METERS TO PREVENT
METERS BEHIND FENCES AND OTHER CONFLICTS PER HC STD 1.4.11

SHOW MONUMENTS TO
BE SET PER HC STDS
1.4.18

CHANGE NOTE 9 TO READ: AS A CONDITION OF THE DEDICATION OF 1100 SOUTH THE OWNERS OF LOTS 1, 12, 13, & 17
ABUTTING THIS HIGHWAY WILL HAVE NO VEHICULAR RIGHT OF ACCESS EXCEPT THE GENERAL EASEMENT OF TRAVEL.
 LOTS 1 & 17 SHALL HAVE DRIVEWAY ACCESS IS FROM 650 EAST STREET.  LOTS 12 & 13 SHALL HAVE DRIVEWAY
ACCESS FROM 740 EAST STREET.

REAR LOTS WILL ALSO BE  MARKED WITH A T-POST PER HC STD 1.4.19

TIE MONUMENT TO
BOUNDARY PER HC
STD 1.4.23

DIM ARROWS AND
LEADERS SHOULD NOT
INTERFERE WITH DATA.
TYP.

PLEASE CHANGE LINE SPACING TO
GIVE ROOM TO WRITE IN DATE. TYP.

RESTRICTED ACCESS PER
NOTE 9

PLEASE SHOW LINE
TYPE

VICINITY SHOULD BE
BLACK AND WHITE TO
ALLOW FOR BEST
REPRODUCIBILITY. 
DOES NOT NEED TO
BE COMPLEX.

1100 SOUTH 6600 SOUTH

80
0 
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S
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MAIN ST (S.R. 101)

SITE

IS THERE A WAY TO STATE THAT THIS RIGHT IS NOT THE LANDOWNERS?

10. THIS SUBDIVISION IS SUBJECT TO CC&R RECORDED BY THE DEVELOPER.

ADD RESTRICTION ON STRUCTURES WITHIN THIS EASEMENTADD LOT 10?
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DECLARATION
OF

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
FOR THE

SUNSET FIELDS SUBDIVISION 

This Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the Sunset Fields Subdivision
(“Declaration”) is made and executed by Canson, LLC, a Utah limited liability company
(“Declarant”), the Owner of the property described in the attached Exhibit “A. In the event of any
conflict between the language contained within this Declaration and any pertinent statute at the Federal,
State, or City level, the statute shall take precedence over the Declaration.

RECITALS:

A. Name of Project and Description of Land.  The subdivision that is the subject of
this Declaration shall be known as the Sunset Fields Subdivision  (“Project”), and is situated in and
upon that certain real property (“Subject Land”) located in Cache County, State of Utah, as
specifically described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 
Declarant either has or will record in the office of the County Recorder for Cache County, State of
Utah, a plat map for Sunset Fields Subdivision (“Plat”).  There will be seventeen (17) Lots in the
Project, which shall include the land described on the attached Exhibit “A”.

B. Intent and Purpose.  Declarant, by recording this Declaration, does so for the
purpose of: (1) creating a development for the use and enjoyment of the Owners of the Lots; and (2)
to impose upon the Subject Land mutually beneficial restrictions under a general plan of
improvement for the benefit of all Lots within the Project and the Owners thereof.
 

DEFINITIONS

1.1 Defined Terms.  Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, certain terms as used in this
Declaration shall have the meanings set forth in this Article I.

1.2 Declarant shall mean Canson, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, its assigns or its
successor in interest that purchases substantially all the Lots from Canson, LLC.  

1.3 Dwelling shall mean and refer to each physically constructed residential dwelling or building
containing a single family residence located as an improvement on a Lot.

1.4 Lot shall mean each individual parcel of real property shown on the Plat as a Lot, together
with all improvements located thereon and all appurtenances thereunto appertaining.
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A "MORE RESTRICTIVE" PHRASE WAS RECOMMENDED TO ALLOW THIS DOCUMENT TO BE MORE
RESTRICTIVE. I.E., NO SUBDIVISION OF LOTS. THIS IS ALLOWED UNDER CITY AND STATE CODE
AND IF THIS TAKES PRECEDENCE, THEN THE LOT OWNERS WILL BE ALLOWED TO DIVIDE.  SEE
SECTION 3.3



1.5 Owner shall mean any person or entity or combination thereof, including the Declarant,
owning fee title to a Lot within the Project as shown on the records of Cache County, State
of Utah. 

1.6 Period of Administrative Control shall end seven (7) years from the date of recordation of
this Declaration or the date on which Declarant no longer holds fee title to any Lot within the
Project, whichever is sooner.

1.7 Plat or Map shall mean the Plat or Plats for Sunset Fields Subdivision, as recorded in the
office of the County Recorder for Cache County, State of Utah.

1.8 Project shall mean all Lots collectively within Sunset Fields Subdivision.

1.9 Subject Land shall mean the land upon which the Project is situated, as more particularly
described in Exhibit “A” attached.

ARTICLE  II 
PROJECT AND IMPROVEMENTS

 
2.1 Submission to Declaration.  All of the Subject Land is part of the Sunset Fields

Subdivision, and shall be subject to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, uses,
limitations, and obligations set forth herein. Further, each and all of the provisions hereof
shall be deemed to run with the land and shall be a burden and a benefit to the Lot Owners.

2.2 Description of Improvements.  The Project shall consist of one phase and contain seventeen
(17) Lots, as shown on the Plat.

ARTICLE  III 
NATURE AND INCIDENTS OF OWNERSHIP

3.1 Ownership and Maintenance of Lots.  The Lot Owners shall each repair and maintain all
portions of their Lot and Dwelling.

3.2 Landscape Installation.  The landscaping located on a Lot must be installed and completed
within one year from the date a certificate of occupancy is obtained. Xeriscaping is
encouraged.

3.3 Prohibition Against Subdivision of Lot.  No Owner, by deed, plat or otherwise, shall
subdivide or in any manner cause his Lot to be subdivided, partitioned or separated into
physical tracts or parcels smaller than the whole Lot as shown on the Plat.

3.4 Exclusive Use of Lot.  All Lots and all improvements on a Lot are reserved for the exclusive
use of the Owner of that Lot, and such Owner’s invitees and guests and such areas shall be
maintained and repaired at the expense of the Lot Owner.

Declaration- Sunset Fields Subdivision Page  2   
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3.5 Fences and Walls.  Any fences constructed within the Project shall by six feet (6') tall and
shall be composed of white vinyl.

ARTICLE  IV
ARCHITECTURAL RESTRICTIONS

4.1 Single Family Residence. All Lots in said Project shall be known and described as
residential lots.

4.2 Setback Requirements. All set back lines, side yards, and back yards shall be in accordance
with applicable city ordinances.

4.3 Building Size and Construction. All Dwellings on the Property shall have a minimum 
habitable ground floor space of at least 900 hundred (900) square feet on the ground story
level, exclusive of porches, decks and garages, if any.

4.4 Exterior Surfaces. All exterior surfaces of a Dwelling or outbuilding shall be covered with
brick, rock, stone, stucco, Hardiboard, or a combination of such materials. During the Period
of Administrative Control, Declarant shall have the right to approve other exterior surfaces.

ARTICLE  V 
RESTRICTIONS ON USE

5.1 No Noxious or Offensive Activity.  No noxious or offensive trade or activity and no
nuisance shall be carried on upon any Lot nor shall anything be done which may be or may
become an annoyance in the neighborhood. No activities shall be conducted, nor
improvements constructed, in or upon any part of the Project which are or may become
unsafe or hazardous to any person or property.

5.2 Front Yard. No structure shall be built or constructed in the front yard of any Lot.
Furthermore, nothing shall be stored or kept in the front yard of any Lot.

5.3 Construction Period Exemption.   During the course of actual construction of any
structures or improvements which are permitted to be located on the Project, the provisions,
covenants, conditions, and restrictions contained in this Declaration shall be deemed waived
to the extent necessary or convenient to permit such construction; provided, however, that
during the course of such construction, nothing shall be done which would result in a
violation of any of said provisions, covenants, conditions, or restrictions following
completion of such construction.

5.4 Pets. No pets shall be kept on any lot in violation of any applicable city ordinance.
Notwithstanding the forgoing, no more than two (2) cats, two (2) dogs, or six (6) chickens
may be kept on any Lot.

Declaration- Sunset Fields Subdivision Page  3   
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5.5 Stormwater Pond. Each owner shall be responsible to maintain any stormwater pond
located on their Lot, as shown on the Plat. No owner shall make any changes to a stormwater
pond that would in any way impact the pond’s purpose or functionality.

5.6 Driveway Width. No driveway in the Project shall be more than twenty feet (20') wide.

ARTICLE  VI 
COMPLIANCE WITH DECLARATION 

6.1 Compliance.  Each Owner shall comply with the provisions of this Declaration. Failure to
comply with any of the same shall be grounds for an action to recover sums due and for
damages or injunctive relief or both, maintainable by a Declarant or any aggrieved Owner.

6.2 Enforcement and Remedies.  The obligations, provisions, covenants, restrictions and
conditions contained in this Declaration, or in any supplemental or amended Declaration,
shall be enforceable by Declarant or by any Owner of a Lot, by a proceeding for a prohibitive
or mandatory injunction or by a suit or action to recover damages.

ARTICLE  VII 
DECLARANT’S SALES PROGRAM

7.1 Declarant’s Right to Promote and Sell the Project.  Notwithstanding any other provisions
of this Declaration, until Declarant ceases to be an Owner (the “Occurrence”), Declarant, its
successor or assigns shall have the following rights, in furtherance of any sales, promotional
or other activities designed to accomplish or facilitate the sale of Lots owned by Declarant:

(a) Sales Offices and Model Lots. Declarant, its successors and assigns, shall have the
right to maintain sales offices, including a trailer, and model homes on Lots. Sales
offices may be located on any Lot (at any location) owned by Declarant. Declarant
shall have the right to maintain any number of model homes it may desire using the
Lots Declarant owns. 

(b) Promotional Devices. Declarant, its successors and assigns, shall have the right to
maintain a reasonable number of promotional, advertising and/or directional signs,
banners and similar devices at any place or places on the Lots owned by Declarant,
but any such devices shall be of sizes and in locations as are reasonable and
customary.

ARTICLE  VIII 
GENERAL PROVISIONS  

8.1 Intent and Purpose.  The provisions of this Declaration and any supplemental or amended
Declaration shall be liberally construed to effectuate the purpose of creating a uniform plan
for the development and operation of the Project. Failure to enforce any provision,
restriction, covenant, or condition in this Declaration, or in any supplemental or amended

Declaration- Sunset Fields Subdivision Page  4   
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Declaration, shall not operate as a waiver of any such provision, restriction, covenant, or
condition or of any other provisions, restrictions, covenants, or conditions.

8.2 Construction.  The provisions of this Declaration shall be in addition and supplemental to
all applicable provisions of law.  The provisions hereof shall be deemed independent and
severable and the invalidity or partial invalidity or unenforceability of any one provision or
portion thereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof.

8.3 Amendment.  

(a) Except as otherwise provided herein, this Declaration, and any amendments to the
Declaration, may be amended with or without a meeting of the Owners by the
affirmative consent or vote of at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Owners.  All
necessary written consents must be obtained prior to the expiration of ninety (90)
days from the date the first written consent is obtained.  Any amendment so
authorized shall be accomplished through the recordation of an instrument executed
by at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Lot Owners certifying that the vote
required by this Article has occurred, which properly approved amendments shall be
evidenced by instruments which are duly recorded in the office of the County
Recorder for Cache County, State of Utah. 

(b) During the Period of Administrative Control, the Declarant shall have and is hereby
vested with the right to amend this Declaration and the Plats by an instrument duly
executed and acknowledged by Declarant and recorded in the Official Records of the
County Recorder of Cache County, Utah.  Such right of amendment shall apply
without regard to the subject matter or the nature of the amendment involved, and
such amendment shall not take away any substantive legal rights of those Owners
who own a Lot at the time of such amendment by the Declarant.  During any time
Declarant holds an ownership interest in any Lot or in any portion of the property, no
amendment shall be made to this Declaration without the written consent and
approval of the Declarant. 

8.4 Effective Date.  This Declaration and any amendments thereto shall take effect upon
recording.

8.5 Owner’s Obligations.  All obligations of an Owner under and by virtue of the provisions
contained in this Declaration shall continue, notwithstanding that he may be leasing, renting,
or selling on contract his Lot.  The Owner of a Lot shall have no obligation for expenses or 
other obligations accruing after he conveys title to such Lot.

[Signatures on Next Page]

Declaration- Sunset Fields Subdivision Page  5   
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EXECUTED BY DECLARANT on the date of notarization appearing below:

CANSON, LLC

By                                         
Its: Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF ____________ )

On this           day of _______________, 2024, personally appeared before me Matthew Nielson,
who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is manager of Canson, LLC, and that the within and
foregoing instrument was signed in behalf of said limited liability company and he duly
acknowledged to me he executed the same.

__________________________________
Notary Public

Declaration- Sunset Fields Subdivision Page  6   
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Exhibit “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
SUNSET FIELDS SUBDIVISION

BEGINNING 264 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 9,
TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, AND THENCE WEST 396 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 20 RODS; THENCE EAST 396 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 20 RODS TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 3 ACRES.

Parcel No. 01-071-0008

BEGINNING 40 RODS WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 9,
TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST; AND THENCE WEST 40 RODS; THENCE
NORTH 20 RODS; THENCE EAST 40 RODS; THENCE SOUTH 20 RODS TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 5 ACRES.

Parcel No. 01-071-0007
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RESOLUTION 24-17 
 
 A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURE 
MANUAL FOR HYRUM CITY CORPORATION TO AMEND SECTION XII. EMPLOYMENT 
CLASSIFICATIONS, SECTION XVI. RETIREMENT SYSTEM, AND SECTION XVIII. 
LEAVES OF ABSENCES FOR PART TIME BENEFITED EMPLOYEES AND PART TIME 
NON BENEFITED EMPLOYEES.  
 
 WHEREAS, on March 19, 1998, the Hyrum City Council adopted a 
personnel policy manual known as "Personnel Policies and Procedures 
Manual for Hyrum City Corporation" and on December 5, 2013 readopted 
the Personnel Policy Manual after major revisions were made; and 
 
 WHEREAS, said manual sets forth those policies pertaining to 
personnel conduct, conditions of employment, employment 
classification, work week, benefits, payroll, and related matters; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section XII of the manual establishes employment 
classifications and Section XVIII defines Leaves of Absences; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Hyrum City’s Personnel Policy defines Part-Time with 
Benefits as employees who work more than 30 hours a week but less 
than 39 hours a week, and Part-Time Non-Benefited as employees who 
work less than 29 hours per week; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Hyrum City’s current employment practice is to 
classify employees as Part-Time with Benefits that work between 30 
to 39 hours a week, and employees as Part-Time Non-Benefited 
employees that work less than 29.75 hour a week; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Hyrum City under the Affordable Care Act now qualifies 
as an applicable large employer (ALE) with over 50 full time 
equivalent employees and therefore is required to provide health 
insurance to all employees working at least 30 hours per week during 
the calendar month; and 
 
 WHEREAS, upon further review of the organization of Hyrum City 
and the financial obligation to Hyrum City to provide health 
insurance to employees working more than 30 hours per week Mayor 
Miller has determined it is necessary to redefine Part Time Benefited 
employees as employees working atleast 29 but equal to or less than 
29.75 hours per week, and Part Time Non Benefited employees as 
employees that are not to exceed 28.75 hours per week; and 
 
 WHEREAS, last July, in anticipation of Hyrum City qualifying 
as an ALE employer Mayor Miller notified all Part-Time Benefited 
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employees that their hours would be reduced to 29 to 29.75 hours per 
week in July 2024.  
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum, 
Cache County, Utah, that Section XVII. 2., Section XVI 5. and Section 
XVIII 2. 3. and 4. A. B. and C. of the "Personnel Policies and 
Procedures Manual for Hyrum City Corporation" is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 
 
1.  Section XII. 2. Employment Classifications of the Hyrum City 
Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual is hereby amended as 
follows: 
 
 2. EMPLOYMENT CLASSIFICATIONS. There are six 

 classifications of employees within Hyrum City: 
A. Elected Official.  Mayor, City Council, and Judge are 

elected officials and serve in a position where there 
is not a normal work week and/or works less than 
twenty (20) hours per week do not qualify for any 
Hyrum City benefits including retirement with the 
Utah State Retirement System.  Elected Officials who 
are considered Tier 1 employees by the Utah 
Retirement System may be eligible for retirement 
benefits with the Utah Retirement Systems if wage 
meets Utah Retirement System requirement.  Elected 
Officials who are considered Tier 11 employees by 
Utah Retirement Systems are considered ineligible for 
retirement benefits with the Utah Retirement System 
except for the current Judge who was grandfathered 
with URS benefits in July, 2012. 

B. Appointed Official.  City Recorder and City Treasurer 
are appointed officials and serve for an indefinite 
period in a position for which the normal work 
schedule is forty (40) hours per week may qualify for 
specific Hyrum City Benefits (such as health, dental, 
life, and disability insurances; retirement with the 
Utah Retirement System; vacation and sick leave; 
etc.).  Full time Appointed Officials are considered 
Full-Time employees for all intent and purposes.    

 C. Full-time.  An employee hired for an indefinite 
 period in a position for which the normal work 
 schedule is forty (40) hours per week.  Full-time 
 employees may or may not qualify for specific Hyrum 
 City benefits. 
D. Part-time with Benefits.  An employee hired for an 

indefinite period in a position for which the normal 
work schedule is  
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Part-time employees with benefits qualify for Utah 
State Retirement System coverage, annual leave, sick 
leave, and holiday leave.  Part-time with benefits 
employees are not allowed under any circumstance to 
work more than 29.75 hours per week. 
 

 Employees hired before January 7, 2021 with an 
employment classification of Part Time with Benefits 
working 20 hours but less than 25 hours per week were 
grandfathered with Part Time benefits at the leave 
time accrual rate of fifty (50%) percent of a full 
time employee.   

E. Part–time Non Benefited.  An employee hired for an 
indefinite period in a position for which the normal 
work schedule is less than twenty nine eight and 
seventy-five hundredths (29.00 28.75) hours per week.  
Part-time Non Benefited employees do not qualify for 
Hyrum City benefits. Part-time Non Benefited 
employees are not allowed under any circumstance to 
work more than 28.75 hours per week. 

 F. Temporary.  An employee hired for a position which 
 is required for only a specific, known duration, 
 usually less than six (6) months.   Temporary 
 employees do not qualify for Hyrum City benefits. 

 G. Seasonal.  An employee hired for a position which 
 is required less than five months, typically April 
 through September.  Seasonal employees do not 
 qualify for Hyrum City benefits. 

 H. Volunteers.  Those serving on various boards and 
 committees in an unpaid capacity. 

 
2.  Section XVI. 5. Retirement System of the Hyrum City Personnel 
Policies and Procedures Manual is hereby amended as follows: 
 
 5. RETIREMENT SYSTEM.  Additional details are available 

 from the Mayor, or his/her designee. 
 A. All full time Hyrum City employees are covered by 

 the Utah State Retirement Systems, unless otherwise 
 authorized by the City Council according to State 
 Law.  A permanent part time with benefits employee 
 employed in a position requiring at least thirty 
 (30) twenty nine (29) hours of service per week is 

  also covered. 
 B. The cost of this program is paid for by Hyrum City 

 and the employee in the percentages set by action 
 of the City Council. 
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 C. Employees in the following positions are eligible 
 to request exemption from the Utah State Retirement 
 System under Utah State Law 49-13-203(4).  Employee 
 must file an Exemption Form with the Personnel 
 Director within the first 60 days of employment.   

  (1) Mayor - Elected 
 (2) City Council Member - Elected 

  (3) Judge - Elected 
  Exemption from Utah State Retirement System can 

 only be made by the above employees if position 
 meets the qualification for eligibility to 
 participate in the URS. 

 
3.  Section XVIII. Leaves of Absences 2. Annual Leave, 3. Holiday 
Leave, and 4. Sick Leave A. B. and C. of the Hyrum City Personnel 
Policies and Procedures Manual is hereby amended as follows: 
 
 2. ANNUAL LEAVE. 

 A. Each permanent full-time employee shall receive 
 annual leave at the following rate: 
 Service  Accrual 
  1 yr.  10 days/yr. or 6 2/3 hrs./month 
  2 yrs.  10 days/yr. or 6 2/3 hrs./month 
  3 yrs.  11 days/yr. or 7 1/3 hrs./month 
  4 yrs.  12 days/yr. or 8 hrs./month 
 5 yrs.  13 days/yr. or 8 2/3 hrs./month 
  6 yrs.  14 days/yr. or 9 1/3 hrs./month 
  7 yrs.  15 days/yr. or 10 hrs./month 
  8 yrs.  16 days/yr. or 10 2/3 hrs./month 
  9 yrs.  17 days/yr. or 11 1/3 hrs./month 
 10 yrs.  18 days/yr. or 12 hrs./month 
 11 yrs.  19 days/yr. or 12 2/3 hrs./month 
 12 yrs.  20 days/yr. or 13 1/3 hrs./month 
 13 yrs.  21 days/yr. or 14 hrs./month 
 14 yrs.  22 days/yr. or 14 2/3 hrs./month 
B. New employees shall accrue annual leave from the date 

of hire. 
C. Each permanent part-time with benefits employee who 

works less than 39 atleast 29 hours but more than 30 
equal to or less than 29.75 hours will be entitled 
to three-fourths of full-time employee annual leave 
listed above. 

D. Persons hired on an emergency, part-time non-
benefited, seasonal, temporary or contract basis 
shall not accrue annual leave. 

E. Individual department heads will issue approval or 
disapproval on all annual leave requests. All annual 
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leave requests should be submitted in a reasonable 
time in advance of the desired time off.  If an 
excessive (being the number of requests if granted 
that would render the department or organization 
ineffective) amount of employees request leave for 
the same time period it shall be granted in order of 
application (first-come-first-served) at the 
discretion of the City Administrator, Personnel 
Director, or Mayor. 

F. The maximum annual leave which can be accrued and 
carried forward from calendar year to calendar year 
is two hundred and forty (240) hours for a full time 
employee; and one hundred and eighty (180) hours for 
a part-time with benefits employee.  Any accrued 
annual leave in excess of two hundred and forty (240) 
hours for a full time employee; or one hundred and 
eighty (180) hours for a part time with benefits 
employee shall be forfeited on December 31 in which 
the leave was accrued.  A full time employee may turn 
in up to fifty six (56) hours of vacation per year 
for pay; and a part time with benefits employee may 
turn in up to forty two (42) hours of vacation per 
year for pay. 

G. A holiday which falls during an employee's annual 
leave shall be counted as a paid holiday and not as 
annual leave. 

H. An employee who is separated from employment shall 
be compensated for all accrued annual leave. 

I. Official vacation records will be maintained and kept 
current by the Personnel Director. 

 
 3. HOLIDAY LEAVE. 

A. Holidays which apply to permanent full time and part 
time with benefits employees are: 
(1) New Year's Day  January 1st 
(2) Human Rights Day 3rd Monday in January  
(3) President's Birthday3rd Monday in February 
(4) Memorial Day  Last Monday in May 

(5)  JuneTeenth June 19 On the 19th if Monday; If 19th is 
on Tuesday-Friday it is 
immediate preceding Monday; if 
19th is on Saturday or Sunday it 
is  the immediate following 
Monday. June 19; T-F next 
Monday;Or S-S following Monday 

(6) Independence Day July 4th 
(7) Pioneer Day  July 24th 
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(8) Labor Day   1st Monday in September 
(9) Columbus Day  2nd Monday in October 
(10) Veteran's Day  November 11th 
(11) Thanksgiving  4th Thursday in November 
(12) Day After Thanksgiving 4th Friday in November 
(13) Christmas Eve  *Half Day December 24th  
(14) Christmas   December 25th 

B. If any of the above holidays fall on Saturday, then 
the preceding Friday shall be the holiday.  If any 
of the above holidays fall on Sunday, then the 
following Monday is the holiday.  

C. Each full time employee will receive eight (8) hours 
of pay on each holiday listed above except Christmas 
Eve which is four (4) hours of pay; and permanent 
part-time with benefits employee who work atleast 29 
hours but equal to or less than 29.75 hours less than 
39 hours but more than 30 hours will be entitled to 
6 hours of pay on each holiday listed above except 
Christmas Eve which is 3 hours of pay. 

 
 4. SICK LEAVE. 

A. Purpose.  Short-term sick leave accruals may be used 
to cover the employee on days when he/she must be 
absent from work due to short-term illness or when 
the employee is absent from work for personal 
business.   Long-term sick leave accruals are to be 
used to cover the employee for illness in excess of 
four days, or to supplement disability or Workers’ 
Compensation payments to make up the employees 
average weekly earnings. 

B. Eligibility.  Sick leave shall be available to all 
permanent employees, including part time with 
benefits employees working 30 29 hours or more per 
week, and probationary employees.  Part-time Non-
Benefited, seasonal, temporary, provisional, and 
emergency employees are not eligible for sick leave.  
Sick leave will not be granted to employees during 
their first ninety (90) calendar days of employment, 
except for emergency circumstances. 

C. Accrual.   The employee will begin to accrue sick 
leave immediately upon being hired by Hyrum City.  
Sick leave shall not accrue if an employee is in a 
leave-without-pay status.  The two categories of sick 
leave are short-term sick leave and long-term sick 
leave. 
(1) Short-term sick leave accrues at the rate of 5 

days per year, or 1.67 hours per pay period, to 
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a maximum accumulation of 300 hours for full-
time employees; and 30 hours per year, or 1.25 
hours per pay period to a maximum accumulation 
of 225 hours for part-time with benefits 
employees (those working at least 30 hours, but 
fewer than 39 hours per week). 

(2) Long-term sick leave accrues at the rate of 7 
days per year, or 2.33 hours per pay period, to 
a maximum accumulation of 1,040 hours for full-
time employees; and 42 hours per year, or 1.75 
hours per pay period, to a maximum accumulation 
of 780 hours for part-time with benefits 
employees (those working at least 30 hours, but 
fewer than  39 hours per week). 

  
 THIS RESOLUTION shall become effective July 1, 2024. 
 
 ADOPTED this 16th day of May, 2024. 
 
     HYRUM CITY CORP. 
 
 
 
     BY:___________________________ 
        Stephanie Miller 
        Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Stephanie Fricke 
City Recorder 
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RESOLUTION 24-18 
 
 A RESOLUTION DECLARING A BASEBALL FIELD GROOMER AS SURPLUS 
AND ORDERING THE SALE THEREOF. 
 
 WHEREAS, Hyrum City Corp. owns personal property for which it 
has no further use; and 
  
 WHEREAS, in accordance with State regulations, the City 
Council has determined to declare the baseball field groomer as 
surplus and desires to dispose of it in the method as prescribed 
by current law; 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum 
City, Cache County, State of Utah, the baseball field groomer is 
hereby declared surplus property and that said property shall be 
sold to Paradise City for $3,000.00. 
  
 PASSED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache County, Utah, 
this 16th day of May, 2024. 
 
 
      HYRUM CITY CORP. 
 
 
 
      By:______________________________   
         Stephanie Miller       
         Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Stephanie Fricke 
City Recorder 
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RESOLUTION 24-19 
 

 A RESOLUTION AMENDING SECTION III EMPLOYEE HIRING OF THE 
HYRUM CITY PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL TO COMPLY WITH 
UTAH STATE CODE 9-7-218 REQUIRING BACKGROUND CHECK POLICY FOR 
LIBRARY EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS. 
  

WHEREAS, on March 19, 1998, the Hyrum City Council adopted a 
personnel policy manual known as "Personnel Policies and 
Procedures Manual for Hyrum City Corporation"; and 
 
 WHEREAS, said manual sets forth those policies pertaining to 
personnel conduct, conditions of employment, employment 
classification, work week, benefits, payroll, and related matters; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section III of the manual establishes the procedures 
for employee hiring, selection, and placement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has required a background check be 
conducted on all new employees and this past year Utah State Code 
Section 9-7-218 requires a Library Background Check Policy for 
library employees and volunteers; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum, 
Cache County, Utah, that Section III. 4.B.(9), 4.C. Placement, and 
5. Volunteers of the "Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual for 
Hyrum City Corporation" is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
1.  Section III. 4.B.(9) and C. Placement of the Hyrum City 
Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual is hereby amended as 
follows: 
  
4. PLACEMENT: 

B. (9) Notice that employment may be contingent upon 
passing a background examination in accordance with 
Utah State Code, drug tests, medical/physical 
examinations, etc. 

C. Examinations.  Once Hyrum City has extended a conditional 
job offer or volunteer offer to the applicant:  
(1) Medical Examinations. Once Hyrum City has extended a 

conditional job offer to the job applicant, A 
medical interview or examination may be conducted 
by a health professional chosen by Hyrum City to 
determine a job applicant's ability to fulfill 
essential job related requirements. All costs for 
required medical interviews or physical 
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examinations will be borne by Hyrum City. The 
prospective employee must sign a written release of 
this information to Hyrum City. 

(2) Background Examinations. - In accordance with Utah 
Code 53-10-108, criminal background checks are 
conducted for successful applicants for positions 
and volunteer assignments.  Background examinations 
are conducted to ensure a safe and secure 
environment and to comply with state and local 
laws. 

(3) Hyrum Library also requires background checks under 
certain circumstances in accordance with Utah State 
Code 9-7-218.  

 (a) Definitions: 
     (i) “Qualifying Position” is any paid or 

unpaid employment position with the 
Library, including a volunteer position, 
that involves significant contact with 
minors or vulnerable adults.  

(ii) “Qualifying Prospective Employee” means 
an individual who is 18 years old or 
older and applies for a qualifying 
position with the Library.  

 (iii)“Minor” means an individual who is 
 under 18 years old.  
(iv)  “Vulnerable Adult” is an individual who 

is: (1) 65 years old or older or (2) a 
dependent adult who has a mental or 
physical impairment which substantially 
affects that individual’s ability to 
provide personal protection, carry out 
the activities of daily living, or 
comprehend the nature and consequences of 
remaining in a situation of abuse, 
neglect, or exploitation. (See Utah Code 
§ 76-5-111(1)(a)(xiv)(A), (D), (F).) 

(v)  “Significant Contact” is recurring 
contact.  

(b) All qualifying prospective employees must 
submit to a criminal background check as a 
condition of employment (or prior to 
volunteering) with the Library.  

(c) As part of the application process, a 
qualifying prospective employee shall consent 
to, and provide the information necessary to 
obtain, a criminal background check. Prior to 
the Library making an offer of employment, the 
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human resources department of Hyrum City will 
run a criminal background check and review the 
results. 

(d) If the criminal background check reveals any 
prior criminal offenses, the Library may 
disqualify the qualifying prospective 
employee. If a qualifying prospective employee 
is disqualified based on the information 
obtained through the criminal background 
check, the Library will give the qualifying 
prospective employee written notice of the 
reasons for the disqualification and two 
business days to submit a written response to 
the reasons for disqualification. 

(e) The Library may charge a fee for the cost of 
the background check. 

(f) This policy is reviewed and submitted to the 
State Library of Utah by the City Library 
Director every three years to verify it meets 
the legal requirements for library employees 
who have significant contact with minors. 

(g) This policy was approved by Resolution 24-19 
on May 16, 2024. 

 
2. Section III. 5.E. Library Volunteers the Hyrum City Personnel 
Policies and Procedures Manual is hereby added as follows: 

 
E. Library Volunteers shall adhere to the Background 

Examination Policy in Section IV. Placement. C. 
Examinations of Hyrum City Personnel Policies and 
Procedures Manual.  

 
 THIS RESOLUTION shall become effective upon adoption. 
 
 ADOPTED AND PASSED by the Hyrum City Council this 16th day of 
May, 2024. 
 
     HYRUM CITY CORP. 
 
     BY:___________________________ 
        Stephanie Miller 
        Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
Stephanie Fricke 
City Recorder 
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RESOLUTION 24-20 

 
 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE HYRUM CITY LIBRARY FEE SCHEDULE.   
 

WHEREAS, Hyrum City owns and operates a public library known as 
the Hyrum Library; and 

 
WHEREAS, Hyrum City allows resident and non-residents to obtain a 

Hyrum Library Card to check out books, dvds, etc., use computers, make 
copies, and reserve study and conference rooms; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Hyrum City Council has reviewed the current fee 

policy for the Hyrum Library and has determined there is a need to 
approve these fees by resolution to reflect the library’s current 
practices and to increase the user fee for nonresidents. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hyrum City Council hereby 
approves and adopts the Hyrum Library Fee Schedule attached hereto as 
Exhibit A.  These fees may be revised from time to time by 
resolutions.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become 
effective upon adoption. 
  
 ADOPTED AND PASSED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Utah, this 
16th day of May, 2024. 
 
     HYRUM CITY 
 
 

By:___________________________ 
        Stephanie Miller 
        Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
City Recorder 
Stephanie Fricke 
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Resolution 24-20 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
 

LIBRARY FEE SCHEDULE 
 
 

Library User Card:  
 Hyrum Resident        No Charge 
 Interlocal Agmt Resident      No Charge 
 Non-Resident & Non Interlocal Resident  $3541.00 per year 
 
Overdue Items: 
 Book           .05 per day 
 DVD           .25 per day 
 
Book/Media/DVD: 
 All lost books/media/dvd       Cost + $12.00 
 Inter library loan        2.00 per item 
 Book Club Kit         1.00 per item 
 
Copy: 
 Color sheet         .50 per page 
 Color double sided        .75 per page  
 Color ½ sheet         .25 per page 
 Black and white sheet       .10 per page 
 Black and white double sided      .15 per page 
 
Fax Service: 
 Outgoing fax         1.00 per page 
 Incoming fax          .10 per page 
 
Laminating: 
 Lamination per foot        1.00 
 Lamination per sheet        .25 
 Book Covering         1.00 per cover 
 
Room Rental: 
 Conference Room Non Profit Groups       No Charge 
 Conference Room Profit Group      5.00 per hour 
 Study Room         No Charge 
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ORDINANCE 24-05 
 

 WHEREAS, on January 6, 1994, the Hyrum City Council passed 
and posted an ordinance adopting the "Hyrum City Municipal 
Code", a recodification of municipal ordinances encompassing the 
"Revised Ordinances of Hyrum City" and ordinances adopted 
through July 15, 1993; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Title 15 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code sets 
forth regulations governing buildings and construction within 
the municipal limits, including requirements for garbage 
dumpsters on construction sites; and 
 
 WHEREAS, current code does not set conditions for placement 
of garbage dumpster on construction sites which have been 
creating maintenance issues with resurfacing, plowing, cleaning 
roads, and utility repairs in public right-of-ways; and 
   
 WHEREAS, many dumpsters do not have markings making them 
difficult to be seen during night or poor visibility conditions 
cause safety hazards; and  
  
 WHEREAS, upon recommendation by Hyrum City Staff the Hyrum 
City Council has determined there is a need to amend and revise 
Section 15.08.095 to require a permit for the placement of 
garbage dumpsters on construction sites to prevent restricting 
the public right-of-way. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Hyrum City Council hereby adopts, 
passes, and publishes the following: 
 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 15.08.095 CONSTRUCTION DEPOSITS – 
LOT IDENTIFICATION OF THE HYRUM CITY MUNICIPAL CODE TO REQUIRE 
CONSTRUCTION SITES TO HAVE A GARBAGE DUMPSTER PERMIT AND SETTING 
CONDITIONS FOR PLACEMENT OF GARBAGE DUMPSTER ON CITY RIGHTS-OF-
WAY.  
  

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache 
County, State of Utah, as follows: 
 
1.  Section 15.08.095 of Chapter 15.08 of Title 15 of the Hyrum 
City Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows: 
 
15.08.095 Construction Deposits - Lot Identification 

A. To ensure repair of any and all damage to city property, 
including but not limited to, damage to sidewalks, curb and 
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Ordinance 24-05 
Page 2 
 

 

gutters, roadways, utility systems, etc., Hyrum City 
requires a construction deposit for new residential or new 
commercial construction and residential and commercial 
remodel. The Hyrum City Council sets the Construction 
Deposit fee by resolution and such deposit will be refunded 
in whole or in part following final inspection and 
completion of landscaping requirements as required in the 
landscaping ordinance. All or part of the deposit may be 
forfeited to repair damage to city infrastructure occurring 
during construction in addition to failure to supply waste 
containment and/or occupation of building prior to 
receiving certificate of occupancy. 

B. Before a building is occupied a final inspection must be 
made and a Certificate of Occupancy given. Violation of 
this item will result in the forfeiture of the Contractor 
Deposit. All subdivision improvements must be completed, or 
approval given by the City Engineer, before occupancy 
permits will be issued for any dwellings. 

C. A garbage dumpster is required at each construction site.  
Violation of this these requirements will result in the 
forfeiture of all or a portion of the Contractors Deposit.  
1. The dumpster shall be stored on private property.   

2. This dumpster shall not be stored on an accepted city 
street or within the right of way of an accepted 
street without a permit issued by the City Engineer or 
their designee.  The permit shall be for a period not 
to exceed XX days.  The permit shall be accompanied by 
an exhibit detailing the placement of the dumpster.   

a. Accepted city street means a road that has 
been built and dedicated for public travel 
and has completed the necessary warranty 
period. 

b. The applicant will be charged a one-time 
application fee in an amount set by 
resolution of the City Council.  The Hyrum 
City council may, at its discretion, 
establish fees by resolution for permits. 
Until such resolution is adopted, no fees 
shall be assessed. 
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Ordinance 24-05 
Page 3 
 

 

3. If placed in any road whether accepted or not, the 
dumpster shall: 

a. Possess reflective decals and/or be marked with 
traffic delineators sufficient to not constitute 
a driving hazard appropriate to the driving 
conditions.   

b. Not obstruct traffic or be placed in the traveled 
way.   

c. Never restrict the travel of emergency vehicles. 

d. Be subject to winter parking restrictions. 

D. The street address and lot number must be prominently 
posted on construction site. Construction may not begin and 
utility services will not be provided until address is 
posted. (Ord. 08-06; Ord. 05-16) 

REPEALER.  All ordinances, resolutions, and zoning maps of the 
city, or parts thereof inconsistent herewith, are hereby 
repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.  This 
repealer shall not be construed as reviving any law, order, 
resolution or ordinance or part thereof. 
 
DECLARATION OF SEVERABILITY.  Should any provision, clause, or 
paragraph of this ordinance or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance be declared by a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, in whole or in part, such invalidity 
shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this 
ordinance or the Hyrum City Municipal Code to which these 
amendments apply.  The valid part of any provision, clause, or 
paragraph of this ordinance shall be given independence from the 
invalid provisions or applications and to this end the parts, 
sections, and subsections of this ordinance, together with the 
regulations contained therein, are hereby declared to be 
severable. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE.  This ordinance shall become effective upon 
posting three (3) copies in three (3) public places within Hyrum 
City. 
 
ADOPTION.  This ordinance is hereby adopted and passed by the 
Hyrum City Council this 16th day of May, 2024. 
 
 
     HYRUM CITY 
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Ordinance 24-05 
Page 4 
 

 

 
     BY:___________________________ 
        Stephanie Miller 
        Mayor Pro-Tempore 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Stephanie Fricke 
City Recorder 
 
Posted:____________________ 
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WRITE OFFS 2024

Final Bill Date Account 
Number

Name Service Address  Amount to 
Write off 

Reason for 
Write off

1/16/2020 3.0490.0.4 COOPER, CHANCE & IZABELLE 121 NORTH 100 WEST  $           55.26 Credit Service

1/17/2020 7.0360.0.0 GONZALES, JOSE 75 SOUTH CENTER  $         445.03 Credit Service

3/25/2020 2.0250.2.0 CRUMP, DAWN & ANTHONY 54 WEST 300 NORTH  $         215.19 Credit Service RENTER

4/1/2020 5.0463.1.1 BOAS, KANERA 360 NORTH 400 WEST #1  $              8.31 TOO SMALL RENTER
5/22/2022 9.0130.0.7 GONZALEZ, WENCES JOSE 454 VALLEY VIEW DR  $           50.87 TOO SMALL

6/1/2020 10.0020.3.5 ANJAIN, SAILA 7 EAST MAIN  $         750.15 Credit Service RENTER

7/8/2020 11.0600.0.6 HUGO, JIMMY 740 SUNRISE AVENUE  $         635.66 Credit Service RENTER

10/1/2020 4.0370.0.3 ESKELSON, LEXY 351 NORTH 200 WEST  $         848.53 Credit Service

10/1/2020 28.0098.0.1 ROBBINS, JENNY 464 SOUTH 1440 EAST  $              3.94 TOO SMALL

10/19/2020 28.0227.0.2 NELSON, CANDIS 382 SOUTH 1440 EAST  $         326.30 Credit Service RENTER

10/31/2020 9.0980.0.6 TILLER, BROOKLYN 525 EAGLE RIDGE DR  $         156.14 Credit Service

12/31/2020 11.0180.1.7 CALL, ELIZABETH 328 EAST 100 NORTH #3  $              5.17 Credit Service RENTER

9/25/2023 19.2980.1.2 CORBITT, MICHAEL & SUZANNE 146 WAPITI LOOP  $         716.95 BANKRUPTCY

46% RENTERS

TOTAL AMOUNT FOR W/O 2024  $      4,217.50 
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

APRIL 30, 2024

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  05/10/2024     08:31AM       PAGE: 1

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

01-1111000 GENERAL CHECKING ACCT 827,103.66

01-1112000 XPRESS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 127,937.22

01-1113000 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT 254,076.78

01-1151000 UNDESIGNATED CASH - PTIF 1,250,704.51

01-1151100 BANK OF UTAH 2,844,323.05

01-1151500 CACHE VALLEY BANK SAVINGS 11,050,703.23

01-1151710 PTIF SWR DEBT SERVICE #4099 191,645.50

01-1151720 PTIF-SWR O&M RESERVE #4100 231,834.01

01-1175000 UTILITY CASH CLEARING (                2,282.39)

TOTAL COMBINED CASH 16,776,045.57

01-1801110 DESIGNATED CASH - SENIOR (              33,561.74)

01-1801120 DESIGNATED CASH - MUSEUM (              12,750.26)

01-1801130 DESIGNATED CASH - FIRST RESP. (                8,374.44)

01-1801140 DESIGNATED CASH - FIRE DEPT (            310,617.21)

01-1801240 REST CASH-SEWER DEBT SERVICE (            183,185.73)

01-1801250 REST CASH-SEWER O&M RESERVE (            221,600.21)

01-1010000 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (       16,005,955.98)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

10 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 2,861,288.26

45 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 1,602,342.17

51 ALLOCATION TO WATER UTILITY FUND 2,306,334.98

52 ALLOCATION TO SEWER UTILITY FUND 4,522,101.52

53 ALLOCATION TO ELECTRIC UTILITY FUND 3,410,079.37

54 ALLOCATION TO IRRIGATION UTILITY FUND 342,962.86

55 ALLOCATION TO STORMWATER FUND 1,003,326.71

72 ALLOCATION TO COURT TRUST FUND (              42,479.89)

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 16,005,955.98

ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 01-1010000 (       16,005,955.98)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30, 2024

GENERAL FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  05/10/2024     08:31AM       PAGE: 2

ASSETS

10-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 2,861,288.26

10-1131000 PETTY CASH 400.00

10-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 123,670.00

10-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 94,361.84

10-1311410 LEVIED PROP TAXES RECEIVABLE 716,350.00

10-1311411 LEVIED PROP TAXES REC 5 YEAR 6,417.85

10-1311500 ACCTS REC - CLASS C ROADS 42,481.00

10-1311997 SALES AND USE TAX RECEIVABLE 499,727.00

10-1311998 MASS TRANSIT RECEIVABLE 73,337.00

10-1311999 FRANCHISE TAXES AR 17,362.00

10-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                   874.49)

10-1561101 PPD EXPENSE - STAMPS 3,340.10

10-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 166,531.00

10-1611000 LAND - GENERAL MUNICIPAL 1,343,999.91

10-1621000 BUILDINGS - GENERAL MUNICIPAL 8,482,775.99

10-1622000 DEPRECIATION - BUILDINGS (         5,859,393.39)

10-1631000 IMPROVE - GEN MUNICIPAL 4,022,313.95

10-1632000 DEPRECIATION - IMPROVEMENTS (         2,188,988.08)

10-1651000 EQUIPMENT - GENERAL MUNICIPAL 4,321,425.52

10-1652000 DEPRECIATION - EQUIPMENT (         2,957,561.98)

10-1661000 INFRASTRUCTURE - ROADS 9,142,818.62

10-1662000 DEPRECIATION - ROADS (         5,314,232.77)

10-1671000 INFRASTRUCTURE-SIDEWALKS 2,263,146.88

10-1672000 DEPRECIATION - SIDEWALKS (         1,815,658.61)

10-1681000 INFRASTRUCTURE-CURB & GUTTER 1,242,632.31

10-1682000 DEPRECIATION - CURB & GUTTER (         1,164,083.81)

10-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 6,808,788.68

10-1801110 DESIGNATED CASH - SENIOR 33,561.74

10-1801120 DESIGNATED CASH - MUSEUM 12,750.26

10-1801130 DESIGNATED CASH - FIRST RESP. 8,374.44

10-1801140 DESIGNATED CASH - FIRE DEPT 310,617.21

10-1841000 SPEC FUND AMTS TO BE PROVIDED 240,179.26

TOTAL ASSETS 23,537,857.69

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30, 2024

GENERAL FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  05/10/2024     08:31AM       PAGE: 3

LIABILITIES

10-2131110 ACCTS PAY - CONTRACTOR DEP 671,356.57

10-2131130 ACCTS PAY - PARK DEPOSITS 4,055.00

10-2131140 ACCTS PAY - DISPATCH (                1,111.50)

10-2131150 ACCTS PAY - OTHER 7,662.47

10-2131160 ZONING/SUBDIVISION DEPOSITS 357,820.98

10-2211000 ACCRUED PAYROLL PAYABLE 53,400.00

10-2220000 INSURANCE - CITY PORTION (                         .05)

10-2220200 ULGT INSURANCE - CITY PORTION 28.38

10-2222000 DISABILITY INSURANCE PAYABLE (                         .07)

10-2224000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION PAYABLE (              29,703.06)

10-2227000 TRUST INSURANCE-EMPLOYEE 193.11

10-2228000 ACCRUED VAC PAY - GENERAL 66,777.85

10-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 513,396.00

10-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE (            376,207.00)

10-2230100 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - GENERAL 144,200.41

10-2232000 FLEX PLAN (                     15.09)

10-2240000 UNEARNED PROPERTY TAXES 716,350.00

10-2411050 STATE ASSESSMENT PAYABLE (                   645.88)

10-2411105 NON-UTILITY SALES TAX (                       6.70)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,127,551.42

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

10-2951000 GEN FUND - PRIOR YR UNAPPROP 1,660,937.03

10-2951060 GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED 365,303.65

10-2971000 INVEST IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 18,327,983.22

10-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (              40,533.00)

10-2972100 UNCOLLECTED PROPERTY TAX 105,493.85

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 991,121.52

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 21,410,306.27

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 21,410,306.27

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 23,537,857.69
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  05/10/2024     08:31AM       PAGE: 4

TAXES

10-3110 GEN PROPERTY TAXES - CURRENT 91,796.39 725,609.03 755,519.00 29,909.97 96.0

10-3115 FEE IN LIEU 3,883.10 36,415.34 50,000.00 13,584.66 72.8

10-3120 GEN PROP TAXES - DELINQUENT 4,678.46 6,062.35 15,000.00 8,937.65 40.4

10-3130 GENERAL SALES TAX 175,274.39 1,821,485.01 2,100,000.00 278,514.99 86.7

10-3140 FRANCHISE TAXES 583.64 26,699.37 55,000.00 28,300.63 48.5

10-3145 ENERGY SALES AND USE TAX 14,338.91 269,421.68 800,000.00 530,578.32 33.7

10-3150 MASS TRANSIT TAX .00 164,509.43 350,000.00 185,490.57 47.0

TOTAL TAXES 290,554.89 3,050,202.21 4,125,519.00 1,075,316.79 73.9

LICENSES AND PERMITS

10-3210 BUSINESS LICENSES 712.50 21,751.25 23,000.00 1,248.75 94.6

10-3221 BUILDING PERMITS 5,146.36 52,504.85 50,000.00 (                2,504.85) 105.0

10-3225 ANIMAL LICENSES 364.00 8,922.50 11,000.00 2,077.50 81.1

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 6,222.86 83,178.60 84,000.00 821.40 99.0

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

10-3340 STATE - FEDERAL GRANTS .00 214,229.00 855,000.00 640,771.00 25.1

10-3356 CLASS C ROAD ALLOTMENT 109,916.06 916,547.30 755,000.00 (            161,547.30) 121.4

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 109,916.06 1,130,776.30 1,610,000.00 479,223.70 70.2

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

10-3413 ZONING & SUBDIVISION FEES 15,785.93 84,477.81 50,000.00 (              34,477.81) 169.0

10-3415 SALE OF MAPS & PUBLICATIONS 18.70 287.54 1,000.00 712.46 28.8

10-3422 SPECIAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES 124,104.00 124,104.00 140,000.00 15,896.00 88.7

10-3440 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION 89,425.53 876,546.70 1,090,000.00 213,453.30 80.4

10-3441 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 16,973.46 168,614.29 200,000.00 31,385.71 84.3

10-3455 ANIMAL CONTROL FEES .00 25.00 3,000.00 2,975.00 .8

10-3473 RECREATION REVENUES 8,304.50 16,987.50 20,000.00 3,012.50 84.9

10-3474 COMMUNITY PROGRESS REVENUES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-3475 YOUTH COUNCIL ACTIVITIES .00 3,222.77 3,000.00 (                   222.77) 107.4

10-3476 LIBRARY USE FEES 56,131.00 61,251.00 55,000.00 (                6,251.00) 111.4

10-3477 ROAD IMPACT FEES (                3,116.00) 34,276.00 46,800.00 12,524.00 73.2

10-3479 PARK IMPACT FEES 8,868.00 170,709.00 177,400.00 6,691.00 96.2

10-3480 CEMETERY 11,750.00 90,150.00 80,000.00 (              10,150.00) 112.7

10-3490 MISCELLANEOUS 1,192.20 139,371.19 100,000.00 (              39,371.19) 139.4

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 329,437.32 1,770,022.80 1,968,200.00 198,177.20 89.9
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
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FINES AND FORFEITURES

10-3510 COURT FINES 10,904.36 74,586.63 100,000.00 25,413.37 74.6

10-3512 LIBRARY FINES 470.15 4,415.44 6,500.00 2,084.56 67.9

10-3513 PARKING TICKETS .00 895.00 400.00 (                   495.00) 223.8

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 11,374.51 79,897.07 106,900.00 27,002.93 74.7

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

10-3610 INTEREST EARNINGS 11,546.40 97,683.80 148,800.00 51,116.20 65.7

10-3620 BUILDING & FACILITY RENTS 6,541.50 56,541.75 60,000.00 3,458.25 94.2

10-3622 LIBRARY ROOM RENTAL FEES .00 5.00 100.00 95.00 5.0

10-3640 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS .00 10,600.00 35,000.00 24,400.00 30.3

10-3650 SALE OF MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 114.25 10,467.69 10,000.00 (                   467.69) 104.7

10-3651 SALE OF LIBRARY MAT'L & BOOKS 238.00 1,987.00 1,000.00 (                   987.00) 198.7

10-3652 LIBRARY COPY & LAMINATING FEES 118.00 1,878.20 2,000.00 121.80 93.9

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 18,558.15 179,163.44 256,900.00 77,736.56 69.7

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

10-3870 CONTRIBUTIONS - PRIVATE 511.56 5,192.58 10,000.00 4,807.42 51.9

10-3871 CONTRIBUTIONS - SR. CIT. TRIPS .00 165.00 10,000.00 9,835.00 1.7

10-3872 CONTRIBUTIONS - NEW LIBRARY .00 624.91 2,000.00 1,375.09 31.3

10-3874 DONATIONS - ELITE HALL .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

10-3875 CONTRIBUTIONS - MUSEUM 400.00 11,670.00 20,000.00 8,330.00 58.4

10-3876 CONTRIBUTIONS - MISC. 1,500.00 8,749.13 7,000.00 (                1,749.13) 125.0

10-3891 CONTRIBUTIONS - DESIGNATED GF .00 .00 32,000.00 32,000.00 .0

10-3893 TRANS FM/TO GEN FUND UNAPPROP .00 .00 603,881.00 603,881.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 2,411.56 26,401.62 694,881.00 668,479.38 3.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 768,475.35 6,319,642.04 8,846,400.00 2,526,757.96 71.4
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  05/10/2024     08:31AM       PAGE: 6

CITY COUNCIL

10-4110-110 SALARY & WAGES 2,500.00 25,000.00 30,000.00 5,000.00 83.3

10-4110-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 191.25 1,912.50 3,300.00 1,387.50 58.0

10-4110-230 TRAVEL & MEETINGS 2,638.60 3,927.55 10,000.00 6,072.45 39.3

10-4110-510 INSURANCE .00 414.85 450.00 35.15 92.2

10-4110-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 19.45 300.00 280.55 6.5

TOTAL CITY COUNCIL 5,329.85 31,274.35 44,050.00 12,775.65 71.0

J. P. COURT

10-4120-110 SALARY & WAGES 4,414.42 42,479.43 89,300.00 46,820.57 47.6

10-4120-115 OVERTIME .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4120-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 711.81 7,008.81 23,200.00 16,191.19 30.2

10-4120-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 1,069.00 700.00 (                   369.00) 152.7

10-4120-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 413.12 810.19 4,000.00 3,189.81 20.3

10-4120-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 973.29 1,500.00 526.71 64.9

10-4120-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 669.81 1,400.00 730.19 47.8

10-4120-280 TELEPHONE .00 320.08 1,000.00 679.92 32.0

10-4120-510 INSURANCE .00 829.01 850.00 20.99 97.5

10-4120-620 WITNESS, JURY & BALIFF FEES 620.50 9,950.00 4,700.00 (                5,250.00) 211.7

TOTAL J. P. COURT 6,159.85 64,109.62 126,750.00 62,640.38 50.6

MAYOR

10-4130-110 SALARY & WAGES 424.41 4,287.41 18,400.00 14,112.59 23.3

10-4130-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 44.05 443.81 5,600.00 5,156.19 7.9

10-4130-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 350.00 500.00 150.00 70.0

10-4130-230 TRAVEL & MEETINGS 1,341.95 2,628.73 4,500.00 1,871.27 58.4

10-4130-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 37.72 100.00 62.28 37.7

10-4130-280 TELEPHONE 2.50 25.00 .00 (                     25.00) .0

10-4130-510 INSURANCE .00 218.25 250.00 31.75 87.3

10-4130-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 28.70 500.00 471.30 5.7

TOTAL MAYOR 1,812.91 8,019.62 29,850.00 21,830.38 26.9
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ADMINISTRATION

10-4140-110 SALARY & WAGES 5,391.97 53,457.02 70,100.00 16,642.98 76.3

10-4140-115 OVERTIME 511.96 3,915.16 3,000.00 (                   915.16) 130.5

10-4140-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,120.74 20,824.33 26,400.00 5,575.67 78.9

10-4140-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 345.00 1,000.00 655.00 34.5

10-4140-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 39.16 1,000.00 960.84 3.9

10-4140-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,509.32 2,500.00 990.68 60.4

10-4140-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 531.09 4,581.87 5,000.00 418.13 91.6

10-4140-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 76.59 3,979.06 4,500.00 520.94 88.4

10-4140-280 TELEPHONE 203.71 1,877.67 2,000.00 122.33 93.9

10-4140-285 INTERNET SERVICE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4140-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,522.72 40,455.02 35,000.00 (                5,455.02) 115.6

10-4140-510 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 1,842.40 1,800.00 (                     42.40) 102.4

10-4140-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 770.21 500.00 (                   270.21) 154.0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 13,358.78 133,596.22 153,800.00 20,203.78 86.9

NON DEPARTMENTAL

10-4150-210 MEMBERSHIPS .00 5,734.76 5,000.00 (                   734.76) 114.7

10-4150-220 PUBLIC NOTICES 1,379.26 4,180.62 8,000.00 3,819.38 52.3

10-4150-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 180.91 5,180.91 5,000.00 (                   180.91) 103.6

10-4150-510 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

TOTAL NON DEPARTMENTAL 1,560.17 15,096.29 18,200.00 3,103.71 83.0

GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS

10-4160-110 SALARY & WAGES 831.98 8,280.57 13,900.00 5,619.43 59.6

10-4160-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 226.99 2,501.73 4,900.00 2,398.27 51.1

10-4160-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 152.86 2,000.00 1,847.14 7.6

10-4160-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 2,306.02 25,833.30 20,000.00 (                5,833.30) 129.2

10-4160-270 UTILITIES 972.92 6,562.60 13,000.00 6,437.40 50.5

10-4160-310 CONTRACT SERVICES 253.31 506.62 .00 (                   506.62) .0

10-4160-510 INSURANCE .00 8,162.15 8,000.00 (                   162.15) 102.0

10-4160-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 8.97 1,000.00 991.03 .9

10-4160-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 180.00 1,826.76 1,500.00 (                   326.76) 121.8

10-4160-720 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 6,965.00 69,628.99 77,000.00 7,371.01 90.4

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 11,736.22 123,464.55 141,300.00 17,835.45 87.4

ELECTION

10-4170-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 53.35 500.00 446.65 10.7

10-4170-240 ELECTION SUPPLIES .00 23,179.12 26,000.00 2,820.88 89.2

10-4170-620 ELECTION SERVICES .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

TOTAL ELECTION .00 23,232.47 30,000.00 6,767.53 77.4
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PLANNING COMMISSION

10-4180-110 SALARY & WAGES 3,530.00 34,920.10 46,500.00 11,579.90 75.1

10-4180-115 OVERTIME 94.76 288.07 200.00 (                     88.07) 144.0

10-4180-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,374.62 13,619.01 14,500.00 880.99 93.9

10-4180-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 39.16 1,000.00 960.84 3.9

10-4180-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 2,204.68 2,500.00 295.32 88.2

10-4180-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 133.14 200.00 66.86 66.6

10-4180-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINTENAN 69.68 1,219.22 1,200.00 (                     19.22) 101.6

10-4180-280 TELEPHONE 48.04 452.71 800.00 347.29 56.6

10-4180-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 12,697.30 46,308.08 117,000.00 70,691.92 39.6

10-4180-510 INSURANCE .00 684.97 700.00 15.03 97.9

TOTAL PLANNING COMMISSION 17,814.40 99,869.14 184,600.00 84,730.86 54.1

LAW ENFORCEMENT

10-4210-310 CONTRACT SERVICES .00 295,254.00 295,500.00 246.00 99.9

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT .00 295,254.00 295,500.00 246.00 99.9

EMERGENCY MANAGMENT SERVICES  

10-4212-110 SALARY & WAGES .00 .00 5,600.00 5,600.00 .0

10-4212-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 .00 700.00 700.00 .0

10-4212-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4212-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,615.50 1,000.00 (                   615.50) 161.6

10-4212-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 27.65 200.00 172.35 13.8

10-4212-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 70.00 1,438.67 2,000.00 561.33 71.9

10-4212-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 74,491.00 148,982.00 188,000.00 39,018.00 79.3

10-4212-510 INSURANCE .00 137.91 150.00 12.09 91.9

10-4212-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

10-4212-740 EQUIPMENT .00 1,301.44 5,000.00 3,698.56 26.0

TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGMENT SERVICE 74,561.00 153,503.17 202,950.00 49,446.83 75.6
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FIRST RESPONDERS

10-4215-110 SALARY & WAGES .00 23,136.00 12,000.00 (              11,136.00) 192.8

10-4215-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 2,272.99 1,300.00 (                   972.99) 174.9

10-4215-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

10-4215-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 189.00 4,163.56 10,300.00 6,136.44 40.4

10-4215-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

10-4215-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 167.22 6,000.00 5,832.78 2.8

10-4215-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

10-4215-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 190.00 300.00 110.00 63.3

10-4215-510 INSURANCE .00 3,664.57 3,600.00 (                     64.57) 101.8

10-4215-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

10-4215-740 EQUIPMENT .00 5,773.03 5,000.00 (                   773.03) 115.5

TOTAL FIRST RESPONDERS 189.00 39,367.37 40,450.00 1,082.63 97.3

FIRE DEPARTMENT

10-4220-110 SALARY & WAGES .00 39,432.00 40,000.00 568.00 98.6

10-4220-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 2,513.53 7,800.00 5,286.47 32.2

10-4220-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 734.00 1,000.00 266.00 73.4

10-4220-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 250.15 13,559.59 10,000.00 (                3,559.59) 135.6

10-4220-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 102.26 500.00 397.74 20.5

10-4220-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 3,652.97 33,184.63 25,000.00 (                8,184.63) 132.7

10-4220-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES & MAIN 246.00 5,045.42 2,500.00 (                2,545.42) 201.8

10-4220-270 UTILITIES 671.77 8,736.92 9,000.00 263.08 97.1

10-4220-280 TELEPHONE 160.03 1,246.48 2,500.00 1,253.52 49.9

10-4220-285 INTERNET SERVICE .00 .00 1,600.00 1,600.00 .0

10-4220-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 58,609.27 58,510.27 103,000.00 44,489.73 56.8

10-4220-510 INSURANCE .00 17,483.32 17,100.00 (                   383.32) 102.2

10-4220-610 MISCELLANEOUS 117.54 517.54 1,500.00 982.46 34.5

10-4220-740 EQUIPMENT 261.08 97,238.60 90,000.00 (                7,238.60) 108.0

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 63,968.81 278,304.56 311,500.00 33,195.44 89.3
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ANIMAL CONTROL

10-4253-110 SALARY & WAGES 1,357.78 15,858.96 28,400.00 12,541.04 55.8

10-4253-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 103.86 1,213.14 2,800.00 1,586.86 43.3

10-4253-210 MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 80.00 80.00 .0

10-4253-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4253-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 559.93 3,500.00 2,940.07 16.0

10-4253-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 98.54 1,000.00 901.46 9.9

10-4253-280 TELEPHONE 40.00 480.00 1,000.00 520.00 48.0

10-4253-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 80.00 3,500.00 3,420.00 2.3

10-4253-480 SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES .00 255.99 350.00 94.01 73.1

10-4253-510 INSURANCE .00 366.76 390.00 23.24 94.0

10-4253-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 288.89 .00 (                   288.89) .0

10-4253-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 214.11 490.00 275.89 43.7

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL 1,501.64 19,416.32 41,610.00 22,193.68 46.7

ROADS

10-4410-110 SALARY & WAGES 7,158.54 81,199.76 139,300.00 58,100.24 58.3

10-4410-115 OVERTIME 66.08 16,359.61 10,000.00 (                6,359.61) 163.6

10-4410-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00 .0

10-4410-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,547.08 34,087.47 56,300.00 22,212.53 60.6

10-4410-230 TRAVEL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-4410-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 34.65 100.00 65.35 34.7

10-4410-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 1,147.84 43,015.37 30,000.00 (              13,015.37) 143.4

10-4410-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT .00 340.00 5,000.00 4,660.00 6.8

10-4410-280 TELEPHONE 55.00 568.75 800.00 231.25 71.1

10-4410-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 1,445.90 2,500.00 1,054.10 57.8

10-4410-410 ROAD MAINTENANCE 240.00 80,884.82 50,000.00 (              30,884.82) 161.8

10-4410-450 PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES 9,311.83 54,429.54 50,000.00 (                4,429.54) 108.9

10-4410-480 SIDEWALK CONST & MAINT 49,677.96 150,622.90 235,000.00 84,377.10 64.1

10-4410-481 STREET TREE MAINTENANCE .00 48,202.00 30,000.00 (              18,202.00) 160.7

10-4410-482 CURB & GUTTER CONST & MAINT 658.22 7,113.22 20,000.00 12,886.78 35.6

10-4410-510 INSURANCE .00 11,431.66 11,200.00 (                   231.66) 102.1

10-4410-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-4410-720 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 520,000.00 520,000.00 .0

10-4410-740 EQUIPMENT .00 328,436.64 319,000.00 (                9,436.64) 103.0

10-4410-750 OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 28,820.00 709,507.80 1,812,100.00 1,102,592.20 39.2

TOTAL ROADS 99,682.55 1,567,680.09 3,302,800.00 1,735,119.91 47.5

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

10-4420-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-4420-310 CONTRACT SERVICES 79,941.76 742,170.58 965,000.00 222,829.42 76.9

10-4420-311 COMMUNITY CLEAN UP .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION 79,941.76 742,170.58 976,000.00 233,829.42 76.0
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SHOP

10-4440-110 SALARY & WAGES 1,277.45 12,734.88 13,700.00 965.12 93.0

10-4440-115 OVERTIME .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4440-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 747.06 6,983.22 9,000.00 2,016.78 77.6

10-4440-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 304.93 10,651.26 10,000.00 (                   651.26) 106.5

10-4440-280 TELEPHONE 6.25 62.50 600.00 537.50 10.4

10-4440-480 SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES .00 652.78 1,000.00 347.22 65.3

10-4440-510 INSURANCE .00 542.49 550.00 7.51 98.6

10-4440-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4440-740 EQUIPMENT .00 40,995.50 50,000.00 9,004.50 82.0

TOTAL SHOP 2,335.69 72,622.63 85,050.00 12,427.37 85.4

PARKS

10-4510-110 SALARY & WAGES 12,520.86 130,230.62 154,300.00 24,069.38 84.4

10-4510-115 OVERTIME 186.21 7,532.93 3,100.00 (                4,432.93) 243.0

10-4510-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 38,371.75 50,000.00 11,628.25 76.7

10-4510-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 6,658.79 71,950.05 89,000.00 17,049.95 80.8

10-4510-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 200.00 200.00 300.00 100.00 66.7

10-4510-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT 1,414.66 16,191.26 23,700.00 7,508.74 68.3

10-4510-252 CLOTHING AND PPC .00 506.82 1,300.00 793.18 39.0

10-4510-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 8,164.94 37,146.53 60,000.00 22,853.47 61.9

10-4510-280 TELEPHONE 78.57 730.33 1,200.00 469.67 60.9

10-4510-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 6,294.00 58,032.00 50,000.00 (                8,032.00) 116.1

10-4510-510 INSURANCE .00 8,774.78 8,600.00 (                   174.78) 102.0

10-4510-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 193.90 400.00 206.10 48.5

10-4510-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-4510-730 PARK IMPROVEMENTS 1,170.00 156,002.25 340,000.00 183,997.75 45.9

10-4510-740 EQUIPMENT .00 141,325.08 143,000.00 1,674.92 98.8

TOTAL PARKS 36,688.03 667,188.30 925,400.00 258,211.70 72.1

ENGINEERING

10-4550-110 SALARY & WAGES 1,141.03 11,642.17 31,400.00 19,757.83 37.1

10-4550-115 OVERTIME 37.90 115.22 .00 (                   115.22) .0

10-4550-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 414.00 4,124.51 9,500.00 5,375.49 43.4

10-4550-210 BOOKS, SUBS & MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

10-4550-230 TRAVEL & MEETINGS .00 1,085.20 1,500.00 414.80 72.4

10-4550-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 100.00 100.00 .00 100.0

10-4550-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 4,355.18 10,000.00 5,644.82 43.6

10-4550-280 TELEPHONE 29.29 265.21 700.00 434.79 37.9

10-4550-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 150.00 5,000.00 4,850.00 3.0

10-4550-510 INSURANCE .00 1,497.13 1,500.00 2.87 99.8

10-4550-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

TOTAL ENGINEERING 1,622.22 23,334.62 61,250.00 37,915.38 38.1
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RECREATION

10-4561-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 4,410.50 8,600.00 4,189.50 51.3

10-4561-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 337.40 900.00 562.60 37.5

10-4561-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

10-4561-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4561-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 2,054.38 7,000.00 4,945.62 29.4

10-4561-480 SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES 8,013.18 9,309.81 12,950.00 3,640.19 71.9

10-4561-481 FIELD PREPARATION SUPPLIES .00 9,080.00 30,000.00 20,920.00 30.3

10-4561-510 INSURANCE .00 2,323.67 2,300.00 (                     23.67) 101.0

10-4561-609 TOURNAMENT REGISTRATION .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4561-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0

10-4561-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 540.00 10,000.00 9,460.00 5.4

10-4561-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 27,500.00 27,500.00 .0

TOTAL RECREATION 8,013.18 28,055.76 101,350.00 73,294.24 27.7

MUSEUM

10-4562-110 SALARY & WAGES 4,604.97 49,987.06 51,700.00 1,712.94 96.7

10-4562-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 912.48 10,028.70 9,400.00 (                   628.70) 106.7

10-4562-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS 118.00 487.95 600.00 112.05 81.3

10-4562-220 MUSEUM PROMOTION .00 1,054.36 600.00 (                   454.36) 175.7

10-4562-230 TRAVEL 786.79 8,884.48 2,500.00 (                6,384.48) 355.4

10-4562-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 333.56 500.00 166.44 66.7

10-4562-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 439.34 750.00 310.66 58.6

10-4562-260 BLDG & GRNDS SUPPLIES & MAINT 63.00 207.05 100.00 (                   107.05) 207.1

10-4562-280 TELEPHONE 52.00 520.00 650.00 130.00 80.0

10-4562-480 MUSEUM ARTIFACTS & MATERIALS .00 211.42 1,000.00 788.58 21.1

10-4562-510 INSURANCE .00 685.51 700.00 14.49 97.9

10-4562-610 MISCELLANEOUS 225.19 1,977.20 1,000.00 (                   977.20) 197.7

10-4562-720 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 2,000.00 11,088.53 10,000.00 (                1,088.53) 110.9

TOTAL MUSEUM 8,762.43 85,905.16 79,500.00 (                6,405.16) 108.1

YOUTH COUNCIL

10-4563-210 MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

10-4563-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 3,822.84 5,000.00 1,177.16 76.5

10-4563-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 36.89 36.89 500.00 463.11 7.4

10-4563-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 392.14 2,963.13 4,500.00 1,536.87 65.9

10-4563-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL YOUTH COUNCIL 429.03 6,822.86 10,550.00 3,727.14 64.7
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SENIOR CITIZENS

10-4564-110 SALARY & WAGES 3,752.00 45,764.28 77,200.00 31,435.72 59.3

10-4564-115 OVERTIME .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4564-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 980.02 10,373.98 16,400.00 6,026.02 63.3

10-4564-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

10-4564-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 154.38 1,542.50 10,000.00 8,457.50 15.4

10-4564-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 234.42 500.00 265.58 46.9

10-4564-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 1,070.33 6,000.00 4,929.67 17.8

10-4564-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT .00 3,343.00 2,000.00 (                1,343.00) 167.2

10-4564-270 UTILITIES 252.26 2,100.09 1,500.00 (                   600.09) 140.0

10-4564-280 TELEPHONE 53.57 480.33 1,000.00 519.67 48.0

10-4564-285 INTERNET SERVICE 237.23 2,080.15 3,000.00 919.85 69.3

10-4564-480 FOOD COST 1,074.93 8,164.76 7,000.00 (                1,164.76) 116.6

10-4564-510 INSURANCE .00 4,784.41 4,700.00 (                     84.41) 101.8

10-4564-610 CRAFT FAIR 916.02 7,680.30 15,000.00 7,319.70 51.2

10-4564-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 100.00 1,219.00 11,500.00 10,281.00 10.6

10-4564-720 BUILDINGS (                2,000.00) 15,586.09 10,500.00 (                5,086.09) 148.4

TOTAL SENIOR CITIZENS 5,520.41 104,423.64 167,500.00 63,076.36 62.3

LIBRARY DEPARTMENT

10-4580-110 SALARY & WAGES 18,117.88 178,943.00 192,500.00 13,557.00 93.0

10-4580-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,185.79 31,348.02 39,000.00 7,651.98 80.4

10-4580-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS 1.99 2,255.04 3,000.00 744.96 75.2

10-4580-220 LIBRARY PROMOTION 433.91 5,996.57 8,000.00 2,003.43 75.0

10-4580-230 TRAVEL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4580-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 543.82 8,898.90 7,000.00 (                1,898.90) 127.1

10-4580-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT 1,484.42 12,295.19 10,000.00 (                2,295.19) 123.0

10-4580-260 BLDG SUPPLIES & MAINT 1,808.40 29,096.35 15,000.00 (              14,096.35) 194.0

10-4580-270 UTILITIES 968.16 9,327.75 6,000.00 (                3,327.75) 155.5

10-4580-280 TELEPHONE 202.11 1,874.30 3,000.00 1,125.70 62.5

10-4580-285 INTERNET SERVICE 243.20 1,577.02 3,500.00 1,922.98 45.1

10-4580-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 158.43 276.86 200.00 (                     76.86) 138.4

10-4580-480 LIBRARY BOOKS & MATERIALS 3,777.47 31,810.52 30,000.00 (                1,810.52) 106.0

10-4580-481 LIBRARY TAPES 852.55 7,869.82 10,000.00 2,130.18 78.7

10-4580-510 INSURANCE .00 13,461.83 13,200.00 (                   261.83) 102.0

10-4580-609 STATE GRANT .00 835.80 6,500.00 5,664.20 12.9

10-4580-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 117.00 500.00 383.00 23.4

10-4580-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 50.00 500.00 450.00 10.0

10-4580-740 EQUIPMENT .00 12,587.61 11,500.00 (                1,087.61) 109.5

TOTAL LIBRARY DEPARTMENT 31,778.13 348,621.58 360,400.00 11,778.42 96.7
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CEMETERY

10-4590-110 SALARY & WAGES 1,777.08 17,678.27 28,100.00 10,421.73 62.9

10-4590-115 OVERTIME 205.55 2,096.26 3,000.00 903.74 69.9

10-4590-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

10-4590-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,019.69 10,099.38 12,000.00 1,900.62 84.2

10-4590-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-4590-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT .00 16.99 7,000.00 6,983.01 .2

10-4590-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 350.00 10,580.54 6,000.00 (                4,580.54) 176.3

10-4590-280 TELEPHONE 10.00 100.00 90.00 (                     10.00) 111.1

10-4590-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,002.50 38,813.27 55,000.00 16,186.73 70.6

10-4590-510 INSURANCE .00 1,566.09 1,600.00 33.91 97.9

10-4590-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 400.00 500.00 100.00 80.0

10-4590-730 CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS 57,701.00 57,701.00 50,000.00 (                7,701.00) 115.4

10-4590-740 EQUIPMENT .00 6,998.00 10,000.00 3,002.00 70.0

TOTAL CEMETERY 66,065.82 146,049.80 181,590.00 35,540.20 80.4

COMMUNITY PROGRESS

10-4620-210 NIGHT OUT AGAINST CRIME .00 1,040.08 1,000.00 (                     40.08) 104.0

10-4620-211 EASTER EGG HUNT 449.04 1,651.70 1,000.00 (                   651.70) 165.2

10-4620-212 BUSINESS CONFERENCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4620-220 HOLIDAY AT HARDWARE .00 2,043.65 1,000.00 (                1,043.65) 204.4

10-4620-240 PHOTOGRAPHY & SCRAPBOOK .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

10-4620-250 PARADE FLOAT SUPPLIES & PULL .00 318.76 1,000.00 681.24 31.9

10-4620-510 INSURANCE .00 323.10 350.00 26.90 92.3

10-4620-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 233.20 3,000.00 2,766.80 7.8

10-4620-611 4TH OF JULY .00 12,839.18 25,000.00 12,160.82 51.4

10-4620-612 ROYALTY PAGEANT .00 (                   965.10) 2,500.00 3,465.10 (  38.6)

10-4620-614 MASS TRANSIT-CVT .00 164,509.43 340,000.00 175,490.57 48.4

10-4620-615 KILGORE TAX 50% TAX .00 67,143.82 95,000.00 27,856.18 70.7

10-4620-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4620-621 HYRUM HORNETS 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL COMMUNITY PROGRESS 2,449.04 251,137.82 474,450.00 223,312.18 52.9

DEPARTMENT 5000

10-5000-921 TRANSFER TO ELECTRIC FUND .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 5000 .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 541,280.92 5,328,520.52 8,846,400.00 3,517,879.48 60.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 227,194.43 991,121.52 .00 (            991,121.52) .0
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ASSETS

45-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 1,602,342.17

TOTAL ASSETS 1,602,342.17

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

45-2131000 ACCTS PAY - CAPITAL PROJECTS 150,000.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 150,000.00

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

45-2951000 CAP PROJ - UNAPPROPRIATED 2,260,226.23

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            807,884.06)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 1,452,342.17

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,452,342.17

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,602,342.17
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MISCELLANEOUS DONATIONS

45-3490 MISCELLANEOUS DONTATIONS .00 21,000.00 450,000.00 429,000.00 4.7

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS DONATIONS .00 21,000.00 450,000.00 429,000.00 4.7

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

45-3620 INTEREST EARNINGS 7,348.63 74,237.32 35,700.00 (              38,537.32) 208.0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 7,348.63 74,237.32 35,700.00 (              38,537.32) 208.0

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

45-3889 TRANS TO DESIG FND-FIRE ENGINE .00 .00 300,000.00 300,000.00 .0

45-3895 TRANS FROM CAPITAL PROJ UNAP .00 .00 1,833,100.00 1,833,100.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 .00 2,133,100.00 2,133,100.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 7,348.63 95,237.32 2,618,800.00 2,523,562.68 3.6
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FIRE DEPARTMENT

45-4220-720 NEW FIRE STATION 4,945.90 8,287.74 50,000.00 41,712.26 16.6

45-4220-740 NEW FIRE ENGINE .00 339,022.13 750,000.00 410,977.87 45.2

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 4,945.90 347,309.87 800,000.00 452,690.13 43.4

PARKS

45-4510-730 BLACKSMITH FORK PARK 69,626.32 555,811.51 200,000.00 (            355,811.51) 277.9

45-4510-732 WEST PARK .00 .00 1,618,800.00 1,618,800.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS 69,626.32 555,811.51 1,818,800.00 1,262,988.49 30.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 74,572.22 903,121.38 2,618,800.00 1,715,678.62 34.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              67,223.59) (            807,884.06) .00 807,884.06 .0
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ASSETS

51-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 2,306,334.98

51-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 56,043.47

51-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 96,217.95

51-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                2,458.44)

51-1511510 INVENTORY - WATER 59,304.20

51-1561100 PPD EXPENSE-CHLORINE DEPOSIT 2,250.00

51-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 52,904.00

51-1611000 LAND & STOCK - WATER UTILITY 1,008,142.00

51-1621000 BUILDINGS - WATER UTILITY 440,701.72

51-1622000 DEPRECIATION - WATER BUILDINGS (            276,686.96)

51-1631000 WATER STORAGE & DIST SYSTEM 11,760,403.38

51-1632000 DEPREC - WATER DIST SYSTEM (         6,878,391.65)

51-1642000 WATER IMPROVEMENTS (         1,179,759.00)

51-1651000 EQUIPMENT - WATER UTILITY 2,164,633.96

51-1652000 DEPRECIATION - WATER EQUIPMENT (         1,243,442.54)

51-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 548,868.68

TOTAL ASSETS 8,915,065.75

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

51-2228000 ACCRUED VACATION - WATER 33,434.71

51-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 316.00

51-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 29,369.00

51-2230100 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - WATER 60,980.38

TOTAL LIABILITIES 124,100.09

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

51-2951000 WATER FUND - UNAPPROPRIATED 9,863,323.34

51-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (              76,159.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            996,198.68)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 8,790,965.66

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 8,790,965.66

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 8,915,065.75
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UTILITY REVENUES

51-3711 METERED WATER SALES 110,416.20 1,203,142.58 1,500,000.00 296,857.42 80.2

51-3714 NEW CONNECTION FEES 2,120.00 33,920.00 34,000.00 80.00 99.8

51-3718 SALE OF MATERIALS .00 350.00 1,000.00 650.00 35.0

51-3719 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES .00 200.00 5,000.00 4,800.00 4.0

51-3721 INTEREST EARNINGS 10,334.16 131,660.40 157,500.00 25,839.60 83.6

51-3725 IMPACT FEE - "BUY-IN" 860.00 13,760.00 13,760.00 .00 100.0

51-3726 IMPACT FEE - STORAGE 4,455.00 71,280.00 71,280.00 .00 100.0

51-3727 IMPACT FEE - DISTRIBUTION 7,120.00 113,920.00 113,920.00 .00 100.0

51-3729 IMPACT FEE - PROFESSIONAL SERV 44.00 880.00 880.00 .00 100.0

51-3742 RENT - NON-OPERATING PROPERTY 2,650.00 2,650.00 .00 (                2,650.00) .0

51-3743 BOND/LOAN FUNDS 11.00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 138,010.36 1,571,762.98 1,897,340.00 325,577.02 82.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 138,010.36 1,571,762.98 1,897,340.00 325,577.02 82.8
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WATER DEPARTMENT

51-5100-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 19,716.33 212,431.30 286,700.00 74,268.70 74.1

51-5100-115 OVERTIME 2,715.66 16,422.14 4,000.00 (              12,422.14) 410.6

51-5100-116 STANDBY TIME 769.89 8,009.69 10,000.00 1,990.31 80.1

51-5100-120 SEASONAL .00 .00 14,400.00 14,400.00 .0

51-5100-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 9,509.24 97,453.88 139,900.00 42,446.12 69.7

51-5100-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 1,690.00 1,500.00 (                   190.00) 112.7

51-5100-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

51-5100-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,270.00 10,000.00 8,730.00 12.7

51-5100-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE 142.21 5,528.62 5,000.00 (                   528.62) 110.6

51-5100-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 2,239.66 38,047.15 41,100.00 3,052.85 92.6

51-5100-252 CLOTHING AND PPC .00 2,915.38 3,900.00 984.62 74.8

51-5100-255 DISTRIB SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 49,963.04 350,086.64 260,000.00 (              90,086.64) 134.7

51-5100-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT .00 11,750.29 3,000.00 (                8,750.29) 391.7

51-5100-270 UTILITIES 7,594.60 78,739.10 120,000.00 41,260.90 65.6

51-5100-280 TELEPHONE 327.88 3,133.85 3,000.00 (                   133.85) 104.5

51-5100-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 6,410.98 28,053.14 20,000.00 (                8,053.14) 140.3

51-5100-510 INSURANCE .00 8,218.81 8,050.00 (                   168.81) 102.1

51-5100-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 424.00 1,000.00 576.00 42.4

51-5100-720 BUILDINGS .00 516,501.79 .00 (            516,501.79) .0

51-5100-740 EQUIPMENT 41,965.50 84,236.42 40,000.00 (              44,236.42) 210.6

51-5100-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION 37,742.55 1,103,049.46 1,498,000.00 394,950.54 73.6

51-5100-950 CONTRIBUTION - RESTRICTED FB .00 .00 113,920.00 113,920.00 .0

TOTAL WATER DEPARTMENT 179,097.54 2,567,961.66 2,583,720.00 15,758.34 99.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 179,097.54 2,567,961.66 2,583,720.00 15,758.34 99.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              41,087.18) (            996,198.68) (            686,380.00) 309,818.68 (145.1)
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ASSETS

52-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 4,522,101.52

52-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 159,150.25

52-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 113,365.47

52-1311002 LEASE RECEIVABLE 255,548.10

52-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                   858.97)

52-1561103 PPD EXPENSE - CHLORINE DEPOSIT 3,000.00

52-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 84,054.00

52-1611000 LAND - SEWER UTILITY 587,937.49

52-1621000 PLANT & EQUIP - SEWER UTILITY 14,085,849.21

52-1622000 DEPRECIATION - SEWER PLANT (         7,652,946.53)

52-1631000 SEWERAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 3,283,195.77

52-1632000 DEPREC - SEWER COLLECT SYSTEM (            197,204.49)

52-1642000 DEPREC - SEWER IMPROVEMENTS (         3,141,898.00)

52-1651000 EQUIPMENT - SEWER UTILITY 430,424.71

52-1652000 DEPRECIATION - SEWER EQUIPMENT (            342,329.99)

52-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 267,139.34

52-1801240 RESTRICTED CASH-DEBT SERVICE 183,185.73

52-1801250 RESTRICTED CASH-O&M RESERVE 221,600.21

TOTAL ASSETS 12,861,313.82

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

52-2131000 ACCTS PAY - SEWER FUND 1,924.89

52-2228000 ACCRUED VACATION - SEWER 38,504.85

52-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 501.00

52-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 46,661.00

52-2228003 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES- 231,189.20

52-2230100 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - SEWER 57,735.83

52-2500001 BONDS PAYABLE-WWTP 2,310,304.27

52-2551100 ACCRUED INT PAY - NEW PLANT 1,460.07

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,688,281.11

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

52-2951000 SEWER FUND - UNAPPROPRIATED 9,016,711.31

52-2951522 SEWER FUND - RESTRICTED 404,785.94

52-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (            101,846.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 853,381.46

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 10,173,032.71

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 10,173,032.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 12,861,313.82
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UTILITY REVENUES

52-3731 SEWER SERVICE 189,181.14 1,854,410.58 2,200,000.00 345,589.42 84.3

52-3740 CUSTOMER SERVICE FEES 200.00 3,900.00 5,000.00 1,100.00 78.0

52-3741 INTEREST EARNINGS 21,349.73 201,287.46 160,500.00 (              40,787.46) 125.4

52-3742 RENT - NON-OPERATING PROPERTY .00 17,361.94 17,400.00 38.06 99.8

52-3744 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES .00 51,640.00 5,000.00 (              46,640.00) 1032.8

52-3747 IMPACT FEE - COLLECTION 1,744.00 34,008.00 34,960.00 952.00 97.3

52-3748 IMPACT FEE - TREATMENT 7,689.68 145,464.76 150,000.00 4,535.24 97.0

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 220,164.55 2,308,072.74 2,572,860.00 264,787.26 89.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 220,164.55 2,308,072.74 2,572,860.00 264,787.26 89.7
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SEWER DEPARTMENT

52-5200-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 27,631.08 289,029.86 416,100.00 127,070.14 69.5

52-5200-115 OVERTIME 1,821.06 18,860.68 20,000.00 1,139.32 94.3

52-5200-116 ON CALL PAY 613.00 7,863.44 15,000.00 7,136.56 52.4

52-5200-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

52-5200-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 14,368.60 129,745.31 206,400.00 76,654.69 62.9

52-5200-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERS .00 137.28 2,000.00 1,862.72 6.9

52-5200-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

52-5200-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 630.00 4,287.32 7,000.00 2,712.68 61.3

52-5200-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 482.21 8,807.26 6,000.00 (                2,807.26) 146.8

52-5200-250 LAB SUPPLIES 271.41 3,258.61 5,000.00 1,741.39 65.2

52-5200-251 WATER REUSE EQUIP SUP & MAINT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

52-5200-252 CLOTHING AND PPC .00 2,041.00 3,250.00 1,209.00 62.8

52-5200-254 PLANT EQUIP SUP & MAINT 5,343.38 42,289.65 250,000.00 207,710.35 16.9

52-5200-255 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE .00 80,800.57 55,000.00 (              25,800.57) 146.9

52-5200-256 MBR CLEANING CHEMICALS 5,771.50 14,432.50 110,000.00 95,567.50 13.1

52-5200-257 ALUMINUM SULFATE 17,176.49 86,105.82 50,000.00 (              36,105.82) 172.2

52-5200-258 POLYMER .00 4,261.21 .00 (                4,261.21) .0

52-5200-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT .00 2,370.80 500.00 (                1,870.80) 474.2

52-5200-270 UTILITIES 29,195.16 283,002.36 240,000.00 (              43,002.36) 117.9

52-5200-280 TELEPHONE 224.82 2,392.83 4,500.00 2,107.17 53.2

52-5200-285 INTERNET SERVICE 456.08 4,063.68 6,000.00 1,936.32 67.7

52-5200-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 11,107.42 60,525.96 40,000.00 (              20,525.96) 151.3

52-5200-311 PRETREATMENT PROGRAM .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

52-5200-510 INSURANCE .00 20,865.04 20,400.00 (                   465.04) 102.3

52-5200-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 869.41 2,000.00 1,130.59 43.5

52-5200-700 AMORTIZATION OF BOND COSTS .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

52-5200-740 EQUIPMENT (              16,685.50) .00 60,000.00 60,000.00 .0

52-5200-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION 16,685.50 111,227.66 1,163,800.00 1,052,572.34 9.6

52-5200-753 ARPA FUNDS .00 207,793.03 150,200.00 (              57,593.03) 138.3

52-5200-812 DEBT SERVICE-WWTP 3,644.30 36,205.09 43,600.00 7,394.91 83.0

52-5200-822 DEBT SERVICE-INT. WWTP 3,321.70 33,454.91 40,100.00 6,645.09 83.4

TOTAL SEWER DEPARTMENT 122,058.21 1,454,691.28 2,937,850.00 1,483,158.72 49.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 122,058.21 1,454,691.28 2,937,850.00 1,483,158.72 49.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 98,106.34 853,381.46 (            364,990.00) (         1,218,371.46) 233.8
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ASSETS

53-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 3,410,079.37

53-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 523,850.48

53-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 702,945.93

53-1311710 DEFERRED COLL. COST (              11,689.62)

53-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                6,470.18)

53-1511510 INVENTORY - ELECTRIC 2,108,262.41

53-1565530 RIGHT OF USE ASSET 32,311.00

53-1565531 ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION (              21,304.76)

53-1565532 ACC. AMORTIZATION-SAN JUAN (         1,730,129.00)

53-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 174,364.00

53-1611000 LAND - ELECTRIC UTILITY 823,439.55

53-1621000 BUILDINGS - ELECTRIC UTILITY 1,494,900.33

53-1621100 SAN JUAN POWER PURCHASE 1,784,730.20

53-1621500 PAYSON POWER PURCHASE 101,111.59

53-1622000 DEPRECIATION - ELEC BUILDINGS (            592,818.17)

53-1631000 ELEC POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 9,275,987.63

53-1632000 DEPREC - POWER DIST SYSTEM (         4,504,318.95)

53-1642000 DEPREC - ELECTRIC IMPROVEMENTS (              33,734.00)

53-1651000 EQUIPMENT - ELECTRIC UTILITY 2,921,075.01

53-1652000 DEPRECIAITON - ELEC EQUIPMENT (         1,835,806.51)

53-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 3,369,137.06

TOTAL ASSETS 17,985,923.37

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

53-2131000 ACCTS PAY - ELECTRIC 589,955.54

53-2131500 ACCTS PAY - UTILITY DEPOSITS 486,630.79

53-2228000 ACCRUED VACATION - ELECTRIC 97,701.63

53-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,040.00

53-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 96,796.00

53-2228003 LEASE LIABILITY 11,006.24

53-2230100 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - ELECTRIC 143,944.05

53-2411100 STATE SALES TAX PAYABLE 15,430.04

53-2411101 SALES TAX PAY - NON CURRENT 10,321.64

53-2411102 SALES TAX - NON CITY 335.21

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,453,161.14

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

53-2951000 ELECTRIC FUND - UNAPPROPRIATED 16,097,585.22

53-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (            183,539.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 618,716.01

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 16,532,762.23

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 16,532,762.23
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TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 17,985,923.37
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UTILITY REVENUES ENERGY SALES

53-3145 ENERGY SALES AND USE TAX 41,364.82 449,730.16 .00 (            449,730.16) .0

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES ENERGY SALES 41,364.82 449,730.16 .00 (            449,730.16) .0

UTILITY REVENUES

53-3751 METERED ENERGY SALES 904,891.92 10,473,204.16 13,800,000.00 3,326,795.84 75.9

53-3752 ENERGY DISCOUNTS (                6,673.18) (              60,062.52) (              90,000.00) (              29,937.48) (  66.7)

53-3755 NEW CONNECTION FEES 9,365.00 23,876.82 85,000.00 61,123.18 28.1

53-3757 SALE OF MATERIALS .00 53,073.30 500.00 (              52,573.30) 10614.

53-3758 CUSTOMER SERVICE & MISC 4,914.70 174,447.54 500,000.00 325,552.46 34.9

53-3761 INTEREST EARNINGS 15,717.49 129,177.69 105,500.00 (              23,677.69) 122.4

53-3767 IMPACT FEE - DISTRIBUTION 5,060.00 108,345.00 101,200.00 (                7,145.00) 107.1

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 933,275.93 10,902,061.99 14,502,200.00 3,600,138.01 75.2

SOURCE 38

53-3855 TRANSFER - FROM GENERAL FUND .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 974,640.75 11,351,792.15 15,002,200.00 3,650,407.85 75.7
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ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

53-5300-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 76,414.82 703,306.73 874,800.00 171,493.27 80.4

53-5300-115 OVERTIME 6,091.24 92,494.48 55,000.00 (              37,494.48) 168.2

53-5300-116 STANDBY TIME 826.52 7,755.58 10,000.00 2,244.42 77.6

53-5300-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 3,814.98 20,000.00 16,185.02 19.1

53-5300-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 30,685.77 332,129.00 397,500.00 65,371.00 83.6

53-5300-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

53-5300-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

53-5300-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 122.37 10,745.53 25,000.00 14,254.47 43.0

53-5300-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE 144.32 6,173.28 10,000.00 3,826.72 61.7

53-5300-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 10,070.15 104,506.43 125,000.00 20,493.57 83.6

53-5300-252 CLOTHING AND PPC .00 7,920.89 6,700.00 (                1,220.89) 118.2

53-5300-255 GEN & DIST SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 54,632.39 846,537.16 750,000.00 (              96,537.16) 112.9

53-5300-256 TREE CITY/CONSUMER ED. .00 69,358.50 85,000.00 15,641.50 81.6

53-5300-257 DIESEL GENERATOR COSTS 544.09 817,031.34 730,000.00 (              87,031.34) 111.9

53-5300-258 CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

53-5300-259 HYDRO PLANT MAINTENANCE 3,756.87 8,489.71 10,000.00 1,510.29 84.9

53-5300-260 BLDGS & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 834.21 28,086.47 35,000.00 6,913.53 80.3

53-5300-270 UTILITIES 6,802.48 40,068.79 8,000.00 (              32,068.79) 500.9

53-5300-280 TELEPHONE 941.43 8,889.56 7,000.00 (                1,889.56) 127.0

53-5300-285 INTERNET SERVICE 150.00 1,977.21 1,000.00 (                   977.21) 197.7

53-5300-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8,768.73 37,050.55 65,000.00 27,949.45 57.0

53-5300-510 INSURANCE .00 26,159.80 25,500.00 (                   659.80) 102.6

53-5300-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 6,783.40 10,000.00 3,216.60 67.8

53-5300-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 5,234.96 49,515.51 33,000.00 (              16,515.51) 150.1

53-5300-630 POWER PURCHASE 550,226.87 6,671,415.30 10,500,000.00 3,828,584.70 63.5

53-5300-735 CANYON PARK IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

53-5300-740 EQUIPMENT 53,549.00 80,939.00 .00 (              80,939.00) .0

53-5300-750 NEW CONSTRUC, SPECIAL PROJECTS 4,979.68 771,926.94 1,200,000.00 428,073.06 64.3

TOTAL ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT 814,775.90 10,733,076.14 14,997,500.00 4,264,423.86 71.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 814,775.90 10,733,076.14 14,997,500.00 4,264,423.86 71.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 159,864.85 618,716.01 4,700.00 (            614,016.01) 13164.
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ASSETS

54-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 342,962.86

54-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 22,129.50

54-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 19,080.98

54-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                   379.55)

54-1511510 INVENTORY - IRRIGATION 5,969.45

54-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 9,398.00

54-1611000 LAND & STOCK - IRR UTILITY 1,245,261.09

54-1631000 IRRIGATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 6,869,736.93

54-1632000 DEPRECIATION - IRRIG DIST SYS (         5,294,047.97)

54-1651000 EQUIPMENT - IRRIGATION UTILITY 146,095.47

54-1652000 DEPRECIATION - IRRI EQUIPMENT (              97,203.67)

54-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 795.00

TOTAL ASSETS 3,269,798.09

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

54-2131000 ACCTS PAY - IRRIGATION 11,448.00

54-2228000 ACCRUED VAC PAY - IRRIGATION 6,139.84

54-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 56.00

54-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 5,217.00

54-2230100 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - IRRIGATIO 9,465.87

TOTAL LIABILITIES 32,326.71

FUND EQUITY

54-2811540 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 4,101,602.62

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

54-2951000 IRR FUND - UNAPPROPRIATED (            359,368.02)

54-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (              14,791.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            489,972.22)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (            864,131.24)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 3,237,471.38

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,269,798.09
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54-3340 STATE - FEDERAL GRANTS .00 .00 866,300.00 866,300.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 33 .00 .00 866,300.00 866,300.00 .0

UTILITY REVENUES

54-3771 IRRIGATION SERVICE 30,144.29 300,925.06 360,000.00 59,074.94 83.6

54-3775 NEW CONNECTION FEES .00 2,717.00 1,000.00 (                1,717.00) 271.7

54-3779 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 1,299.00 5,786.50 5,000.00 (                   786.50) 115.7

54-3781 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,511.65 31,596.49 38,000.00 6,403.51 83.2

54-3785 IMPACT FEE - "BUY-IN" 1,588.00 46,846.00 47,700.00 854.00 98.2

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 34,542.94 387,871.05 451,700.00 63,828.95 85.9

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

54-3830 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND .00 .00 510,032.00 510,032.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 510,032.00 510,032.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 34,542.94 387,871.05 1,828,032.00 1,440,160.95 21.2
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IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

54-5400-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 3,875.37 37,407.22 70,700.00 33,292.78 52.9

54-5400-115 OVERTIME 1,235.30 2,768.71 2,000.00 (                   768.71) 138.4

54-5400-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,878.19 17,210.67 41,100.00 23,889.33 41.9

54-5400-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

54-5400-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE 142.20 5,513.87 4,500.00 (                1,013.87) 122.5

54-5400-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

54-5400-255 DISTRIB SYSTEM MAINTENANCE .00 72,186.28 30,000.00 (              42,186.28) 240.6

54-5400-260 BLDGS & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT .00 375.00 1,000.00 625.00 37.5

54-5400-270 UTILITIES 81.20 796.55 85,000.00 84,203.45 .9

54-5400-280 TELEPHONE 35.00 350.00 50.00 (                   300.00) 700.0

54-5400-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 180.90 9,163.09 10,000.00 836.91 91.6

54-5400-510 INSURANCE .00 4,196.89 4,100.00 (                     96.89) 102.4

54-5400-540 IRRIGATION ASSESSMENTS 22.62 86,293.66 85,000.00 (                1,293.66) 101.5

54-5400-740 EQUIPMENT .00 36,631.74 40,000.00 3,368.26 91.6

54-5400-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION 27,192.02 604,949.59 1,435,000.00 830,050.41 42.2

TOTAL IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT 34,642.80 877,843.27 1,818,950.00 941,106.73 48.3

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 34,642.80 877,843.27 1,818,950.00 941,106.73 48.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                     99.86) (            489,972.22) 9,082.00 499,054.22 (5395.
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ASSETS

55-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 1,003,326.71

55-1311000 ACCTS REC - STORMWATER 25,133.74

55-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 17,774.52

55-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                     66.80)

55-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 4,519.00

55-1611000 LAND & STOCK - STORM WATER 40,566.00

55-1631000 STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS 1,072,724.03

55-1632000 DEPRECIATION - STORM WATER (            394,190.81)

55-1651000 EQUIPMENT - STORMWATER UTILITY 225,244.55

55-1652000 DEPRECIATION - STORM WATER EQU (            181,545.92)

55-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 20,475.86

TOTAL ASSETS 1,833,960.88

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

55-2228000 ACCRUED VACATION - STORMWATER 4,396.56

55-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 27.00

55-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 2,508.00

55-2230100 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - STORMWATE 8,603.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES 15,535.27

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

55-2951000 STORMWATER FUND-UNAPPROPRIATED 1,641,578.45

55-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (                4,347.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 181,194.16

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 1,818,425.61

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,818,425.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,833,960.88
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UTILITY REVENUES

55-3740 STORM WATER INSPECTION FEES 750.00 11,850.00 15,000.00 3,150.00 79.0

55-3781 STORMWATER FEES 30,701.70 290,899.54 325,000.00 34,100.46 89.5

55-3791 INTEREST EARNINGS 4,474.14 40,781.93 34,000.00 (                6,781.93) 120.0

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 35,925.84 343,531.47 374,000.00 30,468.53 91.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 35,925.84 343,531.47 374,000.00 30,468.53 91.9
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STORMWATER DEPARTMENT

55-5500-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 1,914.66 18,297.22 20,500.00 2,202.78 89.3

55-5500-115 OVERTIME 153.48 1,763.39 1,000.00 (                   763.39) 176.3

55-5500-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 739.40 8,111.44 10,100.00 1,988.56 80.3

55-5500-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

55-5500-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 300.00 1,000.00 700.00 30.0

55-5500-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

55-5500-255 COLLECTION SYSTEM 5,256.00 22,800.84 15,000.00 (                7,800.84) 152.0

55-5500-280 TELEPHONE 18.75 187.50 .00 (                   187.50) .0

55-5500-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,815.32 23,379.29 30,000.00 6,620.71 77.9

55-5500-450 FLOOD CONTROL .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

55-5500-510 INSURANCE .00 501.46 500.00 (                       1.46) 100.3

55-5500-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION 38,041.10 86,996.17 450,000.00 363,003.83 19.3

TOTAL STORMWATER DEPARTMENT 48,938.71 162,337.31 534,100.00 371,762.69 30.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 48,938.71 162,337.31 534,100.00 371,762.69 30.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              13,012.87) 181,194.16 (            160,100.00) (            341,294.16) 113.2

212

Section 11. Item D.



HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30, 2024

COURT TRUST FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  05/10/2024     08:32AM       PAGE: 34

ASSETS

72-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND (              42,479.89)

72-1111000 COURT BANK ACCOUNT 78,102.88

72-1111001 FINES RECEIVABLE 117,138.00

TOTAL ASSETS 152,760.99

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

72-2131151 ACCTS PAY - J.P. COURT (                1,426.83)

72-2131154 ACCTS PAY - TRUST ACCOUNT BAIL 29,677.82

72-2140000 PAYABLES TO OTHER ENTITIES 124,510.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 152,760.99

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 152,760.99
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ASSETS

90-1632000 DEPRECIATION - IMPROVEMENTS (              81,743.00)

90-1652000 DEPRECIATION - EQUIPMENT 81,743.00

TOTAL ASSETS .00

214

Section 11. Item D.



HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30, 2024

FUND 95

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  05/10/2024     08:32AM       PAGE: 36

ASSETS

95-1311411 LEVIED PROP TAXES REC 5 YEAR (                2,959.00)

95-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 47,587.00

95-1841000 SPEC FUND AMTS TO BE PROVIDED (              61,979.00)

TOTAL ASSETS (              17,351.00)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

95-2228000 ACCRUED VAC PAY - GENERAL 248.00

95-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES (            512,118.00)

95-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 495,072.00

95-2230100 ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - GENERAL 2,406.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES (              14,392.00)

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

95-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. 99,076.00

95-2972100 UNCOLLECTED PROPERTY TAX (            102,035.00)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                2,959.00)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (                2,959.00)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (              17,351.00)
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